
EARLYCHURCH
-^CCASSICS^



^^V^^ OF PS/^^

JAN 9 1924

BR A5 .E36 v.

8

Early church classics







ST. POLYCARP



OlKTip/Xtay tioKvKapTTos h Koi Qpovuv apx^^P^os

"EffX^ KC-^ cLTpfKews ixapTuplT]s aT€(pduovs.

Anth. Pal. i. 87.



Earli^ Cburcb Classics.

ST. IpOLYCARP
BISHOP OF SMYRNA X^#^ ^^

-'"''^l^l

BY THE

REV. BLOMFIELD JACKSON, M.A.

VICAR OK ST. BARTHOLOMEW, MOORFIELDS, EXAMINING
CHAPLAIN TO THE BISHOP OF ST. ALBANS.

PUBLISHED UNDER THE DIRECTION OF THE TRACT COMMITTEE.

SOCIETY FOR PROMOTING CHRISTIAN KNOWLEDGE,
London: Northumberland avenue, w.c;

43, queen victoria street, e.c.

Brighton : 129, north street.

New York : E. & J. B. YOUNG & CO.

1898



CONTENTS

PREFACE ........
I. EARLY REFERENCES AND QUOTATIONS

II. INTERNAL EVIDENCE OF GENUINENESS OF

EPISTLE TO PHILIPPIANS

III. INTERNAL EVIDENCE OF GENUINENESS OF

THE LETTER OF THE SMYRN^ANS

IV. LIFE OF ST. POLYCARP

V. MSS. AND VERSIONS

VI. SUGGESTED CHRONOLOGY

VII. THE EPISTLE TO THE PHILIPPIANS

VIII. THE LETTER OF THE SMYRN.^ANS

INDICES ......

PACK

V

i6

19

22

25

27

28

49

75



PREFACE

This translation of the one extant Letter of St. Polycarp,

and of the Letter of the Smyrnaeans narrating his martyr-

dom, is designed to put within the reach of English

readers in a handy form two of the most valuable of the

classics of the Church. In point of time the Epistle of

Polycarp is one of the writings which come very near to

those of canonical authority. It may with reasonable

probability be placed within some quarter of a century

after the publication of St. John's Gospel, a somewhat

shorter interval separating it from the Epistle of St.

Clement. It appears to have been read in public at least

as late as the time of Jerome, who in his de Viris lUust.

xvii. calls it "valde utilem epistolam quae usque hodie in

Asiae conventu legitur." It perhaps hardly deserves the

depreciatory description of being " but a commonplace
echo of the apostolic epistles" (D.C.B. iv. 424), but it is

distinctly inferior in literary power to the Letters of

Clement and Ignatius. One of the chief reasons why it

is valuable is that it does " echo " canonical writings, and

proves their dissemination and acceptance at the time of

its composition. Unlike the Epistle of Clement, who was

brought up amid Jewish associations, it shows far less

familiarity with Hebrew Literature than with apostolic

writings. Its reproduction of apostolic thought is obvious

in cases where no verbal correspondence can be asserted.

Special attention is called by marked type in this edition

to instances of unquestionable quotation and reference,

and these, if less numerous than those claimed for it in



vi PREFACE

some quarters, afford a remarkable vindication of Epistles

of St. Paul of which the genuineness has been assailed,

and are quite incompatible with any antagonism between

the supposed rival Johannine school and Pauline school.

The Letter of the Smyrnasans embodies the fullest and
not the least affecting contemporary narrative of an early

martyrdom. The faith, constancy, and courtesy of the

aged Bishop are a striking illustration of the power work-

ing in the Roman world since Pentecost, and gradually

subduing it. With the exception of the obvious inter-

polation or misreading of the " dove " in Chap. xvi. there

is nothing of the grotesquely marvellous which disfigures

some later stories. The placing of the martyrdom under

Antoninus Pius furnishes an illustration of the fact that the

reigns of " good " emperors were not good times for the

Church. The period between A.D. 98 and 180, covering

the generally beneficent reigns of Trajan, Hadrian,

Antoninus Pius, and Marcus Aurelius, includes famous
persecutions. The accession of the brutal Commodus
brought relief. So long as Christianity was not a " Religio

Licita" it was always open to a zealous or hostile magis-

trate to puit unrepealed edicts in force. Bishop Lightfoot

dates the martyrdom of Publius Bishop of Athens (Euseb.

Hist. Ecc. iv. 23), and of Ptolema^us and Lucius (Justin,

ApoL ii. 2), as well as that of Polycarp and his com-
panions, in the reign of Antoninus Pius. The second of

these cases supplies a striking illustration of the state of

things normally obtaining in the empire. Arrest might

come at any moment, without organized and general

persecution. The form of procedure indicates that later

reigns saw no abrogation of the principle formulated under

Trajan, that the bare confession of Christianity was held

to be a capital offence irrespectively of any moral offences

included in an accusation.



ST. POLYCARP

I

EARLY REFERENCES TO ST. POLYCARP AND

HIS MARTYRDOM, AND QUOTATIONS FROM

HIS EPISTLE

I. Ignatius, Bishop of Antioch, writing c.

A.D. no:
(a) " I would give my life for you, and for

them whom for God's honour you sent to

Smyrna, from which place I am writing to you,

giving thanks to the Lord, loving Polycarp even

as I love you."

—

Eph. xxi.

(jS) " The Ephesians from Smyrna, from which

place I am writing to you, salute you. They

arc here with me for the glory of God, just as

you are {i. e. in the persons of their envoys), and

they have in all things refreshed me, together

with Polycarp, Bishop of the Smyrnxans."-^

Mag. XV.



8 ST. POLYCARP

(y)
" I salute your holy Bishop and venerable

presbytery and the deacons my fellow servants."

—Sviyni. xii.

(8) " Ignatius to Polycarp, Bishop of the

Church of the Smyrnaeans, . . . hearty greet-

ing."

—

Polyc. Inscr. etc.

II. The "Shepherd" of Hennas, c. A.D. 150.

The references here are less obvious and direct

than in other authors, but Dr. C. Taylor (^Joiivjial

of Philology^ XX.) is of opinion that Hermas knew
and used Polycarp's Epistle : e.g. Hermas, J/<'?;/rt?'.

xii. i. I, on "bridling" and "fighting lust,"

would appear to be in connection with both

James i. 26 and iii. 2, and Polycarp, Ep. § 5.

Again the remarkable description of " widows "

as an " Altar of God," in connexion with the

charge to " make supplication unceasingly," sug-

gests parallels with Hermas, Mand. x. iii. 2;

Sim. ii. 5, V. 3, 7, and ix. 27.

III. Letter of the Smyrna^ans, c. A.D. 156,

translated herein.

IV. Lucian, the witty litterateur of Samosata,

writings. A.D. 165-170. Bishop Lightfoot {Apost.

Fathers, II. i. p. 606) enumerates the possible

references to the martyrdom of Polycarp in the

satire on the Death of Pcregrinus, who com-
mitted suicide at the Olympic Games of A.D.

165. Salient points are (i) the lighting of thc^



BISHOP OF SMYRNA 9

pyre with torches and fagots, (ii) the stripping

off the clothes, (iii) the prayer on the pyre, (iv)

the comparison with a baking, and (v) the eager-

ness of the crowd for reHcs.

^. Irenaeus, Bishop of Lyons, f c. A.D. 200.

(a) Adv. Hcer. iii. 3 ; of. Euseb. Hist. Ecc. iv.

14. " Polycarp too, who was not only instructed

by Apostles, and had been the companion of

many that had seen the Christ, but had also

been appointed for Asia by Apostles as Bishop

of the Church in Smyrna. We ourselves have

seen him in our early manhood, for he long sur-

vived and departed this life at a great age, after

a glorious and most splendid martyrdom. He
constantly taught what he had learned from

the Apostles, what the Church hands down, and

what alone is true."

In the continuation of this passage, Irenaeus

refers to the visit of Polycarp to Rome to confer

with Anicetus, who was Bishop of Rome c. A.D.

153-155- "There are those," he adds, "who
have heard him tell how John, the disciple of the

Lord, when he went to take a bath in Ephesus,

and saw Cerinthus within, rushed away from

the bath without bathing, with the words, ' Let

us flee, lest the room should even fall in, for

Cerinthus, the enemy of the truth, is within.'

Yea, and Polycarp himself also, when Marcion



lO ST. POLYCARP

on one occasion confronted him, and said

* Recognise us,' replied, ' Aye, aye, I recognise

the first-born of Satan.' So great care did the

Apostles and their disciples take not to hold any

communication, even by word, with any of those

who falsify the truth, as Paul also said, ' A man
that is an heretic, after the first and second

admonition reject ; knowing that he that is such

is subverted and sinneth, being condemned of

himself.'

"

(/3) In the Letter to Victor (Euseb. H.E. v. 24):

" When the blessed Polycarp sojourned at Rome
in the days of Anicetus, they had some slight

difference with one another, on this and on other

matters. They did not care to have any strife

on this point, and at once made peace. On the

one hand Anicetus was unable to persuade

Polycarp not to observe the customs which he

had always observed with John, the Lord's

disciple, and with the rest of the Apostles in

whose company he had lived. Nor on the other

hand did Polycarp persuade Anicetus to observe

them, for he urged that he ought to hold to the

practice of the presbyters before him. Under
these circumstances they communicated together,

and in the Church Anicetus yielded the Eucharist ^

to Polycarp, plainly as a mark of respect ; thus

• i.e. the privilege of offering the eucharistic sacrifice.



BISHOP OF SMYRNA I I

both parties, the observer and the non-observers,

kept the peace of the whole Church, and so

parted."

(y) In the Adv. HcEr. v, 33, § 4, Irenaeus speaks

of Papias (Bishop of HierapoHs, •)- c. A.D. 140),

"hearer of John and a companion of Polycarp."

(6) In his Letter to Florinus (Euseb. Hist.

Ecc. v. 20) Irenins writes—" When I was still a

boy, I saw thee in Lower Asia at Polycarp's,

faring splendidly in the imperial court, and en-

deavouring to stand well with him. For I

remember the events of that time more clearly

than what is of recent occurrence. The lessons

learned in childhood grow with the growth of

the soul, and become one with it ; and so I am
able to tell even the spot where the blessed

Polycarp used to sit and discourse, his goings

out and his comings in, his manner of life, his

personal appearance, and the public discourses

which he used to give. I remember how he used

to tell of his intercourse with John, and with the

rest of those who had seen the Lord, and how
he recalled and related their words. And such

particulars as he had heard concerning the Lord,

and concerning His mighty works, and concern-

ing His teaching, Polycarp, as having derived

them from the eye-witnesses of the life of the

Word, used to tell without exception in harmony



12 ST. POLYCARP

with the Scriptures. To these things by God s

mercy I used to Hsten with all my might, noting

them down from time to time, if not on paper, in

my heart ; and ever by God's grace I faithfully

turn them over and over in my mind. And I

am able to bear witness before God that if any-

thing of the kind {i.e. the heresy previously

referred to) had been heard by that blessed and

apostolic elder he would have cried out, and

stopped his ears, and with his familiar words,

* Oh good God, to what times hast Thou kept

me that I should endure these things,' would

have fled from the spot where he was sitting or

standing when he had heard such words. And
this can be made quite plain from the letters

which he wrote whether to the Churches in his

neighbourhood confirming them, or to certain of

the brethren warning and exhorting them."

(e) In the Adv. Hcbv. iii. 3, 4, Iren?eus writes

—

" There is a very sufficient epistle of Polycarp

written to the Philippians in which all who wish

to do so, and care for their salvation, can learn

both the character of his faith and of his preach-

ing of the truth."

VI. Polycrates, Bishop of Ephesus, f c. A.D.

195.—Ep. ad Victorem ep. Rom. apud Euseb.

Hist. Ecc. V. 24.

Enumerating the " great lights of Asia, who



BISHOP OF SMYRNA 1

3

have fallen asleep and shall rise again at the day

of the Lord's coming," Polycrates mentions
'' Polycarp, bishop and martyr at Smyrna."

VII. TertuUian, writing, c. A.D. 200, f c. A.D.

240 :
" Thus it is that Apostolic Churches hand

down their registers ; as that of the Smyrnaeans

recalls Polycarp appointed by John." De
Prcescr. Hceret. xxxii.

VIII. "Acts of Pionius," a martyr at Smyrna,

in the Decian persecution, March 12, A.D. 250 ;

the date being fixed by the names of the

consuls. Of the " Acts " two Latin forms of

translation are extant (Bollandists, Feb. i, and

Ruinart, Acta Sincera^ pp. 188, et seg.). "So on

the second day of the sixth month, which is the

IVth before the Ides of March, being a great

Sabbath,! on the birthday of Polycarp the

martyr, persecution overtook Pionius," etc.

^ March 12 was not a Saturday in A.D. 250. Bishop
Lightfoot considers the reference to the Sabbath an inter-

polation, and would " with some confidence " restore the

chronological notice at the close of the Acts of Pionius as

follows :
" These things happened when Julius Proculus

Quintilianus was Proconsul [of Asia], in the Consulship

of [Imperator] Gaius Messius Quintus Trajanus Decius

[Augustus] for the second time, and Vettius Gratus,

according to Roman reckoning on the fourth before the

Ides of March, according to Asiatic reckoning on the

nineteenth day of the sixth month, at the tenth hour,

but, according to the reckoning of us (Christians), etc.,



14 ST. POLYCARP

IX. Eusebius, Bishop of Caesarea, f c. A.D. 340.

In his Chronicon, Eusebius writes on the first

year of Trajan (A.D. 98) :
" Irenreus states that

the Apostle John Hved till the time of Trajan.

After him Papias of Hierapolis and Polycarp,

Bishop of the Province of the Smyrnaeans, were

recognised as his disciples." And after the

seventh year of M. Aurelius (A.D. 167): " Per-

secution attacking the Church, Polycarp under-

went martyrdom. His martyrdom is committed

to writing." ^

In his Ecc. Hist. iii. 36, 38 ; iv. 14, 15, and v.

5 and 20, there are references to the life and

martyrdom of Polycarp. (Cf. pp. 9, 10, 11.)

X. In the Apostolical Constitutions, of un-

certain date, but in parts probably of the fourth

century, there are three probable references to the

Epistle of Polycarp, chap. iv. : "Our widows must

be sober-minded . . . knowing that they are God's

altar" ; viz. in iii. 6; iii. 14, and iii. 26.

in the reign of our Lord Jesus Christ, etc."— Lightfoot

Apost. Fathers^ II. i. p. 721.

^ This statement has been the main source of opinion

as to the date of the martyrdom. But it is to be observed

that it is placed not over against, but ajter^ the date.

And there immediately follows a reference to the persecu-

tions at Vienne and Lyons in A.D. 177. Eusebius does

not apparently mean to be more definite than that these

martyrdoms happened about this period. .See p. 73, /;.



BISHOP OF SMYRNA I 5

XI. Also of the latter part of the fourth

century is probably the groundwork, if not the

whole, of the fictitious Life of Polycarp, by

Pionius, which incorporates the Epistle. It was

published by the Bollandists in Latin, and

a Greek Text was edited from a MS. in the

Paris Library by Duchesne in 1881.

XII. To these may be added : St. Jerome, c.

A.D. 400, De Viris Ilhist. xvii. ; Socrates, c. A.D.

440, Hist. Ecc. V. 22
; Sozomen, c. A.D. 455, Hist.

Ecc. vii. 19 ; Theodoret, A.D. 446, Ep. cxlv. ; and,

somewhat later, Autiochus of St. Saba, c. A.D. 610,

as pointed out by Dr. Cotterill. (Cf p. 18.)

The evidence of quotation and reference is

therefore strong ; far stronger than can be

adduced for the genuineness of some of the most

generally accepted classics. " To the concurrent

testimony of antiquity," says Bishop Lightfoot

{Apost. Fathers, II. i. p. 582), "there is no dis-

sentient voice."



1

6

ST. POLYCARP

II

INTERNAL EVIDENCE OF THE GENUINENESS
OF THE EPISTLE TO THE PHILIPPIANS

I. The style and composition are such as

might be expected from a writer of deep personal

piety and of familiarity with the Scriptures of the

Church.

II. The position of influence implied is exactly

what might be expected in the case of a favourite

pupil of St. John.

III. There is no trace of anachronism ; of tone

of thought or allusion proper to, or specially

characteristic of, a later date.^

^ An attempt has been made to show that the condem-
nation ofheresy in § vii. refers to the Docetism of Marcion,

who did not become notorious till the reign of Antoninus
Pius, and was probably a small boy at the date of the

Epistle. But it has been replied (cf. Bishop Lightfoot,

Apost. Fathers^ II. i. p. 585) that the assumption that

Marcion is aimed at is as improbable as it is gratuitous :

"not only is there nothing specially characteristic of

Marcion in the heresy or heresies denounced by Polycarp,

but some of the charges are quite inapplicable to him."



BISHOP OF SMYRNA 1/

IV. Opponents of the genuineness of the

Ignatian letters, with the questions touching

which the defence of the Epistle of Polycarp is

closely connected, have attributed both the Ig-

natian Letters and the Letter of Polycarp to

one and the same imaginary forger.

The refutation of any such theory of common
authorship lies in the fact of the obvious points

of contrast marking the two works, a contrast,

as Bishop Lightfoot remarks [/,c. p. 594], " more

striking indeed than we should have expected to

find between two Christian writers who lived at

the same time, and were personally acquainted

with each other." Among these points are :

(a) Scripture. The one short Letter of Poly-

carp contains much more quotation of the New
Testament than the seven Letters of Ignatius,

and where Ignatius does show familiarity with

the New Testament it is mainly by allusion and

turn of phrase. On the other hand, some

students would go so far (e.g: Funk, Die Echtheit

der Ignatianischen Briefe, p. 34, quoted by Light-

foot) as to reckon thirty-five direct quotations

from the New Testament in Polycarp, twenty-

two being from Apostolic Epistles.

(/3) Doctrine. St. Polycarp is rather hortatory

than didactic. In St. Ignatius we have plain

statements as to the Incarnation, the real man-
B



1

8

ST. POLYCARP

hood, and the two natures of the Lord, and the

Sacrament of the Eucharist, as in Eph. vi. xiii.

XX. ; Magn. vii. ; Trail, viii. ; PJiilad. iv. etc.

Nothing of the kind occurs in Polycarp.

(y) The Church and Church Organisation.

St. Ignatius is strong on the unity of the Church

and the Episcopate. St. Polycarp is silent ais to

unity, and only implies the Episcopate in his

salutation, " Polycarp and the Presbyters with

him."

V. In \y\^ Journal of Philology, vol. xix. pp.

241-285, Dr. Cotterill argued that Antiochus,

monk of Santa Saba, early in the seventh century,

whose Homilies (Migne, Greek Fathers, Ixxxix.)

contain portions of the Epistle, was probably

himself the author of the Epistle of Polycarp.

This novel theory has been elaborately refuted

by Dr. C. Taylor, Master of St. John's College,

Cambridge, in \\\q. Journal of Philology, vol. xx.



BISHOr OF SMYRNA I9

III

INTERNAL EVIDENCE OF THE GENUINENESS

OF THE LETTER OF THE SMYRN^ANS ON
THE MARTYRDOM OF ST. POLYCARP

The narrative professes to be that of contem-

poraries and eye-witnesses. Do the contents of

the document afford indications that it was the

composition of a later date, more or less fabulous

and legendary? The grounds on which some

critics ^ have given an affirmative answer to this

challenge are

:

I. The miraculous element. Look, it has been

said, at the dove (§ xvi.) issuing from the wound
in the side, and at the flames (§ xv.) refusing to

consume. What of the fragrance floating from

the pyre? On these points see notes to the

sections referred to.

II. Aj){3arcnt anachronisms, e.g. the reverence

paid to martyrs and their relics. On this too see

^ €.j^. Keim, who would place its date as late as

A.D. 260-282 {Alls dcin Urchristcnthiim^ p. 130).



20 ST. POLYCARP

note on § xvii., and observe with Bishop Light-

foot, how only " half a century later Tertullian

uses language which shows that the ceremonial

commemoration of the dead was far more

developed than as here represented."

—

De Coron.

iii.

III. The use of the phrase " Catholic Church,"

supposed to indicate a later date than A.D. 155.

Why ? Even if the word be genuine in § xvi.

where Polycarp is described in the Common
Text as "Bishop of the Catholic Church in

Smyrna," and the distinctive title be used to

distinguish the Catholic Church from heretical

sects, why not .-* There were already heretical

sects, and there are almost contemporary in-

stances of the use of the word Catholic in this

sense (^.^. Clement of Alexandria, Strom, vii. 17).

IV. A subtler objection has been the appar-

ently artificial character of the incidents recorded

as parallel to those of the Passion of our Lord.

Attention is specially called to the prediction of

death three days after apprehension (§ v.), to the

name of the officer " Herodes "
(§ vi.), to the

treachery of one of the household (§ vi.), to the

apprehension near the city (§§ v., vi.), at night

(§ vii.), as a robber (§ vii.), to the words of

resignation, *' God's will be done" (§ vii.), and to

the piercing of the body (§ xvi.).



BI<5HOr OF SMYRNA 2t

But these are all natural and likely circum-
stances, and the tendency to group and represent

them as reminders of the Passion of our Lord
was so inevitable in the case of early martyrdom.^
as to call for no special remark. Obviously a

fable-monger free to invent might have invented

better coincidences than these; "The most
striking coincidence," says Bishop Lightfoot, " is

the name Herodes
; but this name was sufficiently

frequent in Polycarp's time, and there is only a

faint resemblance between the position of the

Smyrnsean captain of police, who takes Polycarp
into custody, and the Galilean King, whose part

in the Passion was confined to insolent mockery,
and who pronounced Jesus innocent of the

charges brought against him. Here again a

fabricator would have secured a better parallel.

We may say generally that the violence of the

parallelism is a guarantee of the accuracy of the

facts!'—Bishop Lightfoot, Apost. Fathers, II. i.

613, 614.



22 ST. POLYCARP

IV

LIFE OF ST. POLYCARP

Extant genuine authorities for the life of Poly-

carpus,^ or Polycarp, of Smyrna, are confined to

the passages already cited, and to materials to

be gathered from the Letter of Polycarp and the

Letter of the Smyrnaeans.

The Pionian "Life," referred to on p. 15, is

plainly unauthentic. It deals largely with a

fantastic supernaturalism, quotes non-existent

documents, and cannot be relied on. It may,

however, preserve some true traditions. It relates

how Polycarp was a little slave-boy, bought and

brought up by a pious and wealthy widow

named Callisto, who eventually made him her

steward. He was ordained Deacon by Bucolos

(a personage of possible historical character, and

perhaps appointed Bishop of Smyrna by St.

John), Bishop of Smyrna, who loved him as a

^ The name Polycarpus, noXi'icap7roy, = fruitful, pro-

ductive. Cf Horn. Od. vii. 122, xxiv. 221. It was a

common slave's name ; a Graffito at Pompeii advertises

' Polycarpus fugit.'



BISHOP OF SMYRNA 23

son. That he wrote " many " treatises, sermons

and letters, all destroyed by his persecutors

about the time of the martyrdom, is improbable,

for his extant Epistle gives no indications of

practice in literary composition. But it may
well have been one among several.^

The representation that he was a man of

property is corroborated by the mention of the

slave lads in the Letter of the Smyrnaeans (§ vi.),

and by the probability that the homestead where

he was arrested, and where he offered hospitality

to the imperial officers, was his own (§§ vi., vii.).

Was Polycarp a married man ? This has

been both asserted and denied on equally in-

sufficient evidence. Ignatius in his Letter to

Polycarp (§ v.) has been supposed to urge any

one professing virginity to beware of arrogance,

lest by acquiring greater fame than the Bishop he

be ipso facto defiled ; and so to imply that the

Bishop was not a celibate. But the true render-

ing of the passage is almost certainly not" if Jie

become known beyond the Bishop " but " if it

become known," i. e. if the profession of virginity

go beyond the ears of the Bishop. Again, the

fact that Alee is saluted in the Letter of Ignatius

to Polycarp (§ viii.) and in that to the Smyrnaeans

(^ xiii.) is manifestly a slender support for the

conjecture that she was Polycarp's wife. But as

^ Cf Euseb. Hist. Ecc. v. 20, quoted on p. 1 2.



24 ST. POLYCARP

the marriage of the clergy was not yet seriously

objected to in the second century either in East

or West, there is no reason why Polycarp may
not have lived in wedlock.

Of friendship with other Saints there is little

to be said. His most famous contemporaries

were Clement of Rome, Ignatius of Antioch,

and Papias of the Phrygian Hierapolis. The

first died long before Polycarp's visit to Rome,

and it is not likely that these two great fathers

ever met, but Polycarp shows himself familiar

with Clement's Epistle to the Corinthians.

The statement of Irenseus (Adv. Hcer. v. 33, § 4)

that Papias was a " scholar of John and a com-

panion of Polycarp " may be only an inference

of the writer, but whatever may have been the

earlier associations, it is unlikely that Polycarp and

Papias, living only some hundred-and-fifty miles

apart, should not have been in communication.

St. Polycarp is commemorated on January 26

in the Roman, Spanish, and German Calendars,

probably from a confusion in Western Calendars

between the great saint and two others of the

same name. His name does not appear in the

Sarum, Scottish, and old English lists. In the

menology of Basil and in the Byzantine Calendar,

as in the ancient Syriac martyrology of c. A.D.

350, it marks P"cb. 23.^

* Cf. note on the Letter of the Smyrna^ans, xxi, p. 73.



BISHOP OF SMYRNA 2

5

V

MSS. AND VERSIONS

(i) Of the Epistle of Polycarp.

a. MSS. The main authorities are :

I. Vaticanus (V.), eleventh century, containing among

all

_ derived

from
V.

various patristic tracts and sermons the Ignatian

Letters as well as the Epistle of Polycarp

2. Ottobonianus (O.), in the Vatican Lib-^

rary, sixteenth century.

3. Florentinus (F.), in the Laurentian Lib-

rary at Florence, sixteenth century.

4. Parisiensis (P.), sixteenth century.

5. Casanatensis (C), in the Library of the Minerva

at Rome, qy. fifteenth century, containing

Epistles of Polycarp and Barnabas.

6. Barberinus (B.), in the Barberini Library at Rome,

sixteenth century.

7. Neapolitanus (N.), a paper MS. of the fifteenth

century, in the National Library at Naples.

b. Versions. The oldest MS. of the Latin Version

is not older than the ninth century. The translation

into Latin is loose and indicative of corruption in the

original

There is no known Syriac version.



26 ST. POLYCARP

(ii) Of the Letter of the Smyrnaeans.

a. MSS.
1. Mosquensis (M.), thirteenth century, in the Library

of the Holy Synod at Moscow. Greek.

2. Baroccianus, of the eleventh century, imperfect

:

in the Bodleian. Greek.

3. Paris, tenth century. Greek.

4. Vindobonensis, twelfth century, at Vienna. Greek.

5. Jerusalem, tenth century. Greek.

b. Versions.

Latin, various. See Harnack, Die Zeitdes Ignatius,

pp. 77, ef seq., and Lightfoot, Aposi. Fathers, IL iii.

p. 358.

There is a Syriac version in the British Museum,

and a Coptic in the Vatican, both being derived from

Eusebius, and not from the actual Letter.



BISHOP OF SMYRNA 27

VI

SUGGESTED CHRONOLOGICAL TABLE

A.D.



28 ST. POLYCARP

VII

THE EPISTLE OF POLYCARP TO THE
PHILIPPIANS

POLYCARP and the Presbyters that are with

him ^ to the Church of God that is sojourning -

at Philippi, mercy to you and peace from Al-

mighty God and Jesus Christ our Saviour '' be

multiplied" (i Pet. i. 2 ; 2 Pet. i. 2
;
Jude 2).

* The Bishop associates himself with his presbyters.

St. Paul, writing to the same Church some forty-eight years

earlier, salutes the Saints, " with the bishops and deacons,"
" Episcopus " in A.D. 62 being a title used of presbyters

;

by A.D. no it is confined to the "distinguished men"
(Clem. Cor. xliv.) who have succeeded the Apostles in the

special functions of ordaining, confirming, and ruling. So
Bishop Lightfoot, " Polycarp evidently writes here as a

bishop in the later and fuller sense of the title, surrounded

by his Council of presbyters."
'" Sojourni7ig. The Greek word is first so used by St.

Clement {Cor.)^ and became general. The correlative

swhsVAn\\vt parolkza originally meant place of sojourning

for the local Church and bishop, and so was equivalent to

our diocese. Hence through the Latin /<;^r^67//Vj: and the

Yranch paroisse it passed into o\ir paris/i. The familiar

word will remind dwellers in the "parish" that, like

Abraham (Heb. xi. 9), they ''sojourn in a land of

promise." Cf note on p. 48.



BISHOP OF SMYRNA 29

I. I rejoiced greatly with you in our Lord

Jesus Christ on your receiving the copies ^ of the

true Love, and escorting on their way, as it fell

to your lot to do,- the men enwrapped in their

chains,'^ seemly ornament of Saints, in that

they are diadems of them that are truly chosen

by God and by our Lord ;
* and because the

firm root of your faith, proclaimed from times of

old,^ abides unto this present time, and " brings

forth fruit " (Col. i. 6) unto our Lord Jesus Christ,

^ Counterfeits, in a good sense : the word mimenia is

a correlative of that rendered "followers " or "imitators"

in R. V. I Cor. iv. 16; Eph. v. i ; i Thess. i. 6, ii. 14;

Heb. vi. 12, and i Pet. iii. 13.

2 Bishop Lightfoot translates "as befitted you," but

this is not quite the force of the word rightly rendered in

his notes "it pertaineth to you"; it is the word describ-

ing" the portion of goods that "y^'/Z" to the prodigal

(Luke XV. 12).

^ Probably Ignatius, Zosimus, and Rufus (cf. cap. ix.).

^ The red dragon ofthe Apocalypse had seven "diadems"

upon his heads (Rev. xii. 3), and so the beast out of the

sea (Rev. xiii. i). The Rider on the white horse (Rev.

xix. 12) had on his head many "diadems." The word
occurs nowhere else in the New Testament. In Clem.

HoJH. xii. 20, Truth is the " diadem " of the e\erlasting

Kingdom. Cf. Hermas, Maud. xii. 25, for the " crowning."
" Nothing in this exordium is commonplace" (Taylor).

^ /. e. from the earliest days of the spread of the Gospel.

— Cf. Phil. iv. 15, and chap. vii. p. 39. "This excellent

summary of faith,'' /. e. Acts xvi. 31, " we find also but with

a very little paraphrase propounded as sufiicient by St.



30 ST. POLYCARP

Who endured to come so far as to death for our

sins, Whom God raised, " having loosed the pains of

death" (Acts ii. 24), in "whom, not having seen,

ye " trust " with joy unspeakahle and full of glory"

(l Pet. i. 8). Into this joy many long to enter,

knowing that ^ " by grace ye are saved," " not of

works " (Eph. ii. 5, 8, 9), but by God's will through

Jesus Christ.

II. Therefore "Gird up" your "loins" (i Pet.

i. 13) and " serve " God " in fear " (Ps. ii. 11) and

truth ; leave the vain talking ^ and the error of

the many ;
" trust in God Who raised " our Lord

Jesus Christ " from the dead, and gave Him glory
"

(i Pet. i. 21) and a Throne on His right hand
;

to Whom were subjected all things in heaven

and on earth ^ ; Whom " everything that hath

breath " * (Ps. cl. 6) serves ; Who is coming as

" Judge of quick and dead " (Acts x. 42) ; Whose
blood God will require of them that disobey

Him. But He that raised Him from the dead

Polycarp in that excellent epistle of his to the Philip-

pians." —Jer. Taylor, Duct. Dub. ii. 3, § 67.

* Bishop Lightfoot points out that by this i)hrase Poly-

carp seems to introduce quotations. Cf. chapters iv. v. vi.

^ The original is rendered in i Tim. i. 6 in A, V. " vain

jangling," and in R. V. as above.
^ Cf I Cor. XV. 28 ; Phil. ii. 10, and iii. 21.

* Cf I Kings XV. 29, LXX.



BISHOP OF SMYRNA 3

1

will raise us also,^ if we do His will and walk

in His commandments, and love what He
loved, holding off from all unrighteousness,

covetousness, love of money ,'-^ backbiting, false

witness, " not rendering evil for evil or railing for

railing" (i Pet. iii. 9), or cuff-^ for cuff, or curse

for curse, remembering what the Lord said,

teaching "Judge not, that ye be not judged"

(Matt. vii. i) ; forgive and it shall be forgiven

unto you ; be ye merciful, that ye be shewn

mercy ;
* " With what measure ye mete it shall be

measured to you again" (Matt. vii. 2); and
" Blessed are the poor " (Matt. v. 3) and they that

are being " persecuted for righteousness sake,

for theirs is the kingdom of God"^ (Matt. v. 10).

III. Not, brethren, in concession to my own

1 Cf 2 Cor. iv. 14.

^ The original occurs in the New Testament only in

I Tim. vi. 10.

^ The original {yp6v9os) is a late word foryfj-/, and so a

blow with the fist.

* These charges do not verbally tally with the canoni-

cal gospels, but convey the sense of Matt. vi. 14, and Luke
vi. 36, though the word rendered " merciful " is not the

same as Polycarp's. They may preserve sayings not

recorded in .Scripture.

^ In Matt. V. 10 our Lord uses the perfect tense. Blessed

are they which /ia7'e been persecuted, as in Revised Ver-

sion. The blessing comes after the faithful endurance of

persecution. Polycarp's present tense conveys his thought



32 ST. POLYCARP

inclination, but because you challenged me/ am
I writing to you concerning righteousness. For

neither have I nor has any other like me ability to

follow hard on the wisdom ^ of the blessed and

glorious Paul, who, when he had come among you,

in the presence of them of that time,-^ taught ac-

curately and constantly the word of truth ^ and,

when absent,^ wrote to you letters,^ into which if

you examine carefully you will be enabled to be

of a blessing even in persecution. Observe the omission

of " in spirit " after " poor," and the substitution of " God "

for "heaven " as in Luke vi. 20, " In selecting these two

beatitudes Polycarp is guided by the fact that* to these

two alone the promise of the kingdom of heaven is

attached" (Bishop Lightfoot).

^ Polycarp would have been too modest to exhort the

Philippians had they not asked for his exhortation. The
reading irpofTeKaXiaadt, challenged, is supported by the

'L^X.m provocastis^ and is unobjectionable Greek. There

is MS. authority for TrpotirTjXaKiaaOf, literally, bespattered

with mud, or reproached, a dubious grammatical form.
'^ The Philippians have a pie-eminent counsellor in

St. Paul. Cf 2 Pet. iii. 15.

•' I.e. A.D. 52.

* Lit. the word concerning truth ;
?'. e. the true doctrine.

'' C{. 1 Cor. X.I.
'' The plural Diay indicate an impression on Polycarp's

part that the Philippians were in possession of more than

one letter from St. Paul addressed to their Church. But

the use of the plural to designate a single letter is not

infrequent, e.g. Eurip. L A. in.



BISHOP OF SMYRNA 33

built up into the faith given to you, '^ which is

the Mother of us all " ^ (Gal. iv. 26), with hope fol-

lowing after, and love towards God and Christ

and our neighbour going before.^ For if any one

be surrounded by, and occupied in,^ these, he

hath fulfilled (Rom. xiii. 8 and Gal. v. 14) the

commandment of righteousness. For he that

hath love is far from all sin.^

IV. Now love of money is the beginning of

all difficulties.^ Knowing ^ then that *' we brought

nothing into the world " and " neither can we carry

anything out" (i Tim. vi. 7), let us arm our-

selves with " the arms of righteousness"'' (2 Cor. vi.

7), and teach ourselves first to walk in the

^ The coincidence may be merely verbal and fortuitous.

Jacobson, Lightfoot and others quote The Martyrdom of
Justi?!^ § iv., " Our true Father is the Christ, and our

mother our faith in Him." Cf. Hermas, Vis. viii. 2-6,

where Faith is mother and ancestress of Virtues.

2 i. e. before Hope. After Faith comes Hope preceded

1)y Charity. Faith begets Charity or Love, and Hope
follows. Cf I Thess. i. 3 and Col. i. 4, 5. In i Cor. xiii. 13

Charity comes last as being the permanent survivor of the

Great Three.

^ Lit. "be ivifhin these." IJishop Lightfoot compares

Plutarch, Vit. Honi. 6, " within," /. e. " occupied in every

science and art." Cf Horace's " totus in illis," Sat. i. ix. i.

^ Cf Rom. xiii. ic. •'• Cf. i Tim. vi. 10.

^ Cf. p. 30, note.

7 Cf Rom. vi. 13, where our members are to be "in-

struments" or "weapons" (R. V. marg.) of righteousness.

c



34 ST. POLYCARP

commandment of the Lord ; next also your

wives, in the faith given unto them, and in love

and in chastity, cherishing ^ their own husbands

in all truth,- and loving all men alike in all con-

tinency, to train up their children too in the

training of the fear of the Lord. [Let us teach]

the widows too to be temperate ^ concerning the

faith of the Lord, making supplication unceas-

ingly for all, being far removed from all calumny,

backbiting, false witness, love of money, and

every evil ; knowing that they are God's Altar,"*

^ The original word does not occur in the New
Testament, but is frequent in classical Greek for family

affection. Cf. Clem. Cor. i.

2 /. e. with true, faithful affection.

^ " Their religion must not be a frenzy of fanaticism,

but a calm confidence" (Lightfoot). Cf. i Tim. iii. ii

and V. 5.

•* The word in the original, thysiasterion ( = place of

sacrifice, whether bloody or unbloody), is the regular

LXX. and New Testament term for the altar used in

the worship of Jehovah. Its more extended use in the

literature of the Church begins with the famous passage

in Heb. xiii. 10, "we have an altar." Bishop Lightfoot

compares Tertullian ad U.v. i. 7 :
" Cum viduam adlegi

in ordinem, nisi univiram, non conccdat ; aram enim

Dei mundam proponi oportct." For figurative uses of

the word in the Ignatian letters, see Eph. 5, Maj^. 7,

Irall. 7, Rom. 2, and Pliilmi. 4. " They themselves are

the aUar ; their thoughts, words, and deeds, more especi-

ally their prayers, are the sacrifices offered" (Lightfoot).

Cf. also Introduction, pp. 8, 14.



BISHOP OF SMYRNA 35

and that all things are examined to see if there

be blemish in them, and that there is hid from

Him nor thought nor intention nor any of " the

secrets of our heart" (i Cor. xiv. 25).

V. Knowing ^ then that " God is not mocked "

(Gal. vi. 7), we ought to walk worthily of His

commandment and glory.^ In like manner

should the deacons be blameless before His

righteousness, as deacons of God and Christ,

and not of men ; not slanderers, not double-

tongued,^ not lovers of money, continent in all

things, tender-hearted,* careful, walking accord-

ing to the truth of the Lord, Who was made
"deacon "^ of all. To Him if we be well pleas-

ing in this present world we shall also receive

as our reward the world to come, in accordance

with His promise to us to raise us from the

dead, and because, if our conversation ^ be

worthy of Him, " we shall also reign with Him " ^

1 Cf. note on p. 30.

2 Cf. I Thess. ii. 12, and Herm. Vz's. i. and iii.

^ Bishop Lightfoot prefers " tale-bearers." Cf. i Tim.

iii. I— 13.

'* Cf. Eph. iv. 32, and Hermas, Stm. ix. 24, 2.

^ The paronomasia is lost in the rendering "minister"

or "servant." Cf. Matt. xx. 28, and Mark ix. 35.

^ Phil. i. 27 ; cf. Clem. Cor. 21.

" St. Paul here seems to have quoted some primitive

hymn or formula. Cf. Alford /;/ loc. i Tim. iii. 16 may
be another such citation.



36 ST. POLYCARP

(2 Tim. ii. 12), if indeed we believe. In like

manner let the younger men be blameless in

all things, above everything taking heed for

purity, bridling^ themselves from every evil.

For it is good to be checked from following^

the lusts in the world, for every lust warreth

against the Spirit,^ and "neither fornicators nor

eflfeminate, nor abusers of themselves with mankind

shall inherit the kingdom of God " (i Cor. vi. 9, 10),

nor they that do iniquity. Wherefore they are

bound to abstain from all these things, being

subject to the presbyters and deacons * as to God
and Christ. And the virgins must walk in a

blameless and pure conscience.

VI. And that the presbyters be tender-

^ Cf. Jas. i. 26, iii. 2.

2 Cf Gal. V. 7 ; the word rendered " hinder."

^ Cf. I John ii. 15, 16 ; i Pet. ii. 11, and Gal. v. 17.

^ Bishop Lightfoot contrasts Ign. Mag. vi. where the

supreme authority is vested in the Bishop. " Either,

therefore, there was no Bishop at Phihppi when Polycarp

wrote, or Polycarp did not think fit to separate his claims to

allegiance from this of the presbyters." Yet if the moral

conduct of the younger men came naturally more imme-
diately under the supervision of the presbyters Polycarp

might as naturally recommend obedience to them ; omis-

sion of mention of the Bishop would tell as little for or

against the presence of a Bishop at Philippi as a similar

admonition to the young men of London would prove or

disprove the existence of a Bishop of London.



BISHOP OF SMYRNA 37

hearted/ compassionate to all, turning home-

ward the strayed sheep, visiting all that are

sick, not neglecting widow or orphan or poor

man, but providing ever what is good before

God and man,^ abstaining from all wrath, respect

of persons, unjust judgment, being far removed

from all love of money, not quickly believing

anything against any one, not hasty in judg-

ment, knowing that we are all debtors of sin.^

If then we ask of the Lord to forgive us, we
ought also to forgive.* For we are before the

eyes of the Lord and God, and we must "all

stand before the judgment seatof Christ"^(Rom. xiv.

lo), and give each an account for himself.^ Thus
then let us serve Him with fear and reverence '^ as

He Himself charged us, and the Apostles who
evangelized us ^ and the prophets who preached

beforehand the coming of our Lord, zealous

^ Cf. note on § V. ^ Cf. 2 Cor. viii. 21.

^ "The meaning seems to be, we have contracted

obligations of sin. Cf. Rom. iii. 9" (Lightfoot). The
phrase "knowing that" may indicate a quotation. Cf.

note on p. 30. * Cf Matt. vi. 12, 14, 15.

^ R. V. follows the reading " of God " with the over-

whelming support of A, B, C^, D, E, F, G. Polycarp may
rather have in mind 2 Cor. v. 10,

Cf. Rom. xiv. 12. 7 Cf. Heb. xii. 28.

^ On the direct instruction of Polycarp by St. John and

his being established by apostolic authority in Smyrna,

see Introduction, p. 11.



38 ST. POLYCARP

for what is good,^ abstaining from things which

make to offend, and from false brethren and

from them that bear the name of the Lord in

hypocrisy,^ who make vain men to erj.

VII. "For every one that confesseth not that

Jesus Christ is come in the flesh is anti-Christ " ^

(i John iv. 3). And whosoever confesseth not

the witness of the Cross is of the devil,* and

whosoever perverts the oracles of the Lord ^ to

1 Cf I Pet. iii. 13, R. V., and Tit. ii. 14.

2 Cf. I Tim. W. 2 ; and Hermas, Sim. ix. 13, 2.

^ The verbal difference is so slight that this might be

taken as a direct quotation ; at the same time it will be

remembered that Polycarp was steeped in the verbal

teaching of St. John, and this was no doubt an oft re-

peated saying. Belief in the incarnation is the " arti-

culus " not only " stantis vel cadentis ecclesi^e," but of

the state of the individual, and this whether its denial

appear in the docetism of the sub-apostolic age, or

in the humanitarianism of the nineteenth century.

^ The witness of the Cross is probably the witness or

testimony borne by the Cross, /. e. the evidence furnished

by the incidents of the Passion. " Perhaps it refers especi-

ally to the piercing of the side, and the issue of the blood

and water (John xix. 34) as a proof of the reality of Christ's

crucified body" (Lightfoot). Cf also i John iii. 8.

^ The word translated oracles, i.e. login, occurs four times

in Scripture. In Acts vii. 38 St. Stephen speaks of

Moses receiving "lively oracles," the living words of the

Decalogue. In Rom. iii. 2 the Jews are said to have

been entrusted with the oracles or words of God. In

Heb. v. 12 they "have need that one teach them again



BISHOP OF SMYRNA 39

his own lusts, and says that there is neither

resurrection nor judgment, this man is the first

begotten of Satan.^ Wherefore let us leave the

vanity'^ of the many, and their false teaching,

and let us turn to the word delivered to us from

the first principles of the oracles of God," and St.

Peter in i Pet. iv. 11, writes—" If any speak let it be as

the oracles of God." None of these instances bear out

the restricted meaning which has been attached to the

word by those who understand the work of Papias men-

tioned by Eusebius {^Ecc. Hist. iii. 39) to be an exegesis

not of the Gospels but of bare sayings of our Lord, and

has become popularised by the publication in 1897 of the

fragments of sayings of Jesus discovered at Oxyrhynchus

under the title "Logia." Bishop Lightfoot remarks that

" it was natural that Polycarp, who had conversed with

Apostles and personal disciples of Christ, should, like

Papias, refer to our Lord's discourses as Logia, which

might include oral traditions." But there is no strong

reason for supposing that Logia is not used by Polycarp

in the wider and more general sense of Gospel teaching.

On the usage and meaning of the word cf my note on

Theodoret, Ecc. Hist.^ p. 155, and Dr. Salmon's Introduc-

tion to the study of the New Testament, p. 95, et seq.

^ The expression said by Irenicus to be used by

Polycarp of Marcion (Irenaeus, Hccr. iii. 3, and Euseb.

Hist. Ecc. iii. 39). Cf. pp. 9, 10.

^ The word occurs in Rom. viii. 20, Eph. iv. 17, and 2

Pet. ii. 18, and is the Greek of the LXX. for the familiar

" Vanity of vanities " of Ecc, and has been popularised

in Thackeray's " mataiotes mataiotctoii " in the poem
' Vanitas Vanitatum.'



40 ST. POLYCARP

the beginning,^ "watching unto prayer"- (i Pet.

iv. 7), continuing in fastings, in supplications

asking the all-seeing God^ not to "lead us into

temptation" (Matt. vi. 13; Luke xi. 4), as the

Lord said, " The Spirit indeed is willing, but the

flesh is weak " ^ (Matt. xxvi. 41 and Mark xiv. 38).

VIII. Unfailingly then let us continue in our

hope, and in the pledge^ of our righteousness,

which is Christ Jesus, " Who bare our sins in His

1 I.e. the "faith once delivered to the Saints" of

Jude 3 (cf chap. i. p. 29). Already the Church is con-

fronted with the two notions of development which have

been from time to time among her main difficulties
;

(i) the suggestion from without that the Catholic Faith

is only the development of a legend, (ii) the suggestion

from within that grotesque accretions are the natural

development of healthy growth.
'^ Though the present participle is substituted for the

i. Aor. Imperative, and we have a slight variation in the

phrase, this may be reckoned as a quotation. The verb

in the original means to "be sober," and the word

rendered in A. V. " Be ye sober," to be temperate ; R. V.

" Be ye therefore of sound mind, and be sober unto

prayer."

^ Cf Clem. Cor. §§ Iv. and Ixiv.

* Observe the connection in the mind of the writer

between the cl-ause of the Lord's Prayer, and the end

urged for prayer in Matt. xxvi. 41. Cf Hermas, Vis. iii. 10.

* Cf 2 Cor. i. 22 and v. 5, and Eph. i. 14. The original

word arrabon represents the Hebrew of Gen. xxxviii. 17,

18, and passed into Latin as arrabo and arm, meaning a

sum paid down as earnest of the completion of a bargain.



BISHOP OP^ SMYRNA 4

1

ownHody on the tree" (i Pet ii. 24), "Who did

no sin, neither was guile found in His mouth"

(i Pet. ii. 22), but on our account, that we may
live in Him who endured all things. Let us then

become imitators of His patience, and if we be

suffering on account of His name, let us glorify

Him.2 Yor this example ^ He appointed for us

through Himself,'^ and this was the profession of

our faith.

IX. I therefore call on you all to obey the

"word of righteousness" (Heb.v. 13) and to practise

all patience. This patience you saw face to face

not only in the blessed 'Ignatius and Zosimus

and Rufus,^ but also in others of your own

It survives in the French " arr/ies " and the Scotch " arles."

Christ's victory over sin and death are as it were the

pledge and earnest of the victory of redeemed humanity.

^ An infinitesimally small variation here.

2 Hermas, Sim. ix. 28, 5, "And you who suffer for

His name's sake ought to glorify God ;" and St'm. vi. 3, 6,

" They glorify God in that they were delivered unto me
and suffer no longer anything of the evil." Cf i Pet. iv.

16.

3 The word in i Pet. ii. 21, used only there in the New
Testament. Cf Clem, ad Cor. v. adfi?ie7n.

* "In His own person," Lightfoot, i.e. by means of

what He was and did.

^ Cf Cap. I. Probably the chained prisoners men-

tioned there as escorted by the Philippians on the way to

Rome. It has been conjectured that Zosimus and Rufus

may have been among the Bithynian Christians sent by



42 ST. POLYCARP

folk,^ and in Paul himself and the rest of the

Apostles.

1 call upon you as men persuaded that these

did not "run in vain" (Phil. ii. i6) but in faith

and righteousness, and that they are in the place

due to them- by the side ofthe Lord,Whose suffer-

ings they shared.^ For they did not " love this

present world" (2 Tim. iv. 10), but Him Who
on our behalf died, and on our account by*

God ^ was raised.

X. In these things then stand, following the

example of the Lord, " steadfast " (i Cor. xv. 58)

in the faith and " unmovable," " kindly aflfectioned

one to another with brotherly love " ^ (Rom. xii. 10),

Pliny to Rome. Pliny, Ep. 97, Zahn, Ignatius ofAntioch^

p. 292, Lightfoot ill loc. "The Rufus of Polycarp is pos-

sibly the same who is mentioned in Rom.xvi. 13, and this

latter again may, with some degree of probability, be

identified with the son of Simon of Cyrene (Mark xv. 21);

but the name is not rare " (Lightfoot).

^ On early persecutions at Philippi cf Phil. i. 7, 28,

29, 30.

2 Cf Clem, ad Cor. v., and for "with the Lord" Phil,

i. 23.

^ Cf Rom. viii. 17.

^ Here the Greek MSS. fail, and the text is supplied

from Lat. translations and from quotations in Eusebius.
^ Cf Ignat. Rom. vi.

^ Of course a conjecture, though almost certain con-

jecture, of quotation : the Lat. is "fratcrnitatis amatorcs

diligentes invicem."



BISHOP OF SMYRNA 43

partners in the truth, forestalling one another in

the gentleness of the Lord, despising no one.

While you are able to do good ^ put it not off,

because "Almsgiving delivereth from death. " (Tobit

iv. 10 ; xii. 9). " All of you be subject one to

another" (i Pet. v. 5), "having your conversation"

blameless " among the Gentiles, in order that from

your good works" (i Pet. ii. 12) both you may
receive praise, and your Lord may not be blas-

phemed in you. But woe unto him by whom
the name of the Lord is blasphemed. Teach

therefore all men temperance, in which you your-

selves have your conversation.

XI. I have been much distressed for Valens,-

who was once upon a time made a Presbyter

among you, that he should be so ignorant of the

place -^ assigned him. I exhort you therefore

that ye abstain from covetousness, and that ye

be chaste and true. " Abstain from every evil
"

(i Thess. V. 22). How can he who is not able

1 Cf Prov. iii. 28.

2 " The name Valens seems to have been common at

Philippi. It is found not less than four times on the

tablets of one Latin inscription at this place. Corp. Insc.

Lat. iii. 633" (Lightfoot).

^ Locus, equivalent to the Greek topos^ according to

Lightfoot having the sense of office. Cf Acts i. 25,

where the better reading is ''''place of ministry." Wake
renders " the place given him iti the Church"



44 ST. POLYCARP

to rule himself in these things preach this

to another ? If any man have not abstained

from covetousness he shall be defiled by idolatry

and judged among the Gentiles, who have not

known the judgment of the Lord,i or do we not

know that "the saints shall judge the world"

(i Cor. vi. 2), as Paul teacheth ? Not that I

have perceived or heard of anything of this kind

in you among whom the blessed Paul laboured

and who were in the beginning - his " epistles
"

(2 Cor. iii. 2). Concerning you he boasts in all

the Churches ^ which alone in those days had

known the Lord : for we had not yet known
Him.'^ Deeply, brethren, am I grieved for him

^ Cf. Jer. V. 4.

2 The Latin is " qui estis in principio epistulae ejus."

But this is almost certainly an error in translating the

vague participial form of the Greek. Cf Lightfoot in loc.

For " the beginning " in the sense of the earliest days of

the Gospel cf i. and note. Cf also Phil. iv. 15,

^ Cf 2 Thess. i. 4.

* i.e. Smyrna contained no Christians in a.d. 52, when
the Church of Philippi was founded, or in A.D. 53, when
the second Thessalonian Letter was written. " A few
years later, however (Rev. ii. 8), there was an important

Church there. Probably the conversion of Smyrna, as of

Colossic, was an indirect consequence of St. Paul's long

sojourn at Ephesus. Cf Acts xix. 10, 26" (Lightfoot). If

we take a.d. 155 as the date of Polycarp's martyrdom, his

own reckoning {Pol. Mart, ix.) will give 69 as a date by
which there was a Church in Smyrna.



BISHOP OF SMYRNA 45

and for his wife. The Lord grant them genuine

repentance.^ Be ye too, therefore, moderate in

this matter, and "count uot" folk of this sort as

"enemies" (2Thess. iii. 15), but call them back as

weak ^ and wandering members, that you may
keep whole the body of you all,^ for thus doing

ye edify yourselves.

XII. For I am assured that you are well

trained in the Holy Scriptures, and that nothing

has escaped your attention. This has not been

granted to me.* Only, as is said in these Scrip-

tures, " Be ye angry and sin not " (Ps. iv. 4, LXX),
and " Let not the sun go down on your wrath "^

(Eph. iv. 26).

Happy is he who remembers, as I believe you

do. But God and the Father of our Lord Jesus

Christ and the Eternal High Priest^ Himself,

1 Cf. 2 Tim. ii. 25.

2 Lat. passibilia= Grk. pathetciy applied in a different

sense to Christ in Acts xxvi. 23.

"^ Cf. I Cor. xii. 26.

^ Polycarp has a modest estimate of his own knowledge

of the Scriptures. Yet his short letter shows considerable

acquaintance with them.
'' Here both Old and New Testaments together are ap-

parently quoted as Scripture, though it may be contended

that the term applies only to the verse cited by St. Paul

from the Psalms.

" Cf. Pol. Mart. xiv. and the note there.



46 ST. POLYCARP

Jesus Christ the Son of God/ edify you in

faith and truth and in all gentleness and meek-

ness ; in forbearance, in long - suffering, in

patience, in purity ; may He grant you part and

lot among His Saints, and to us with you, and

to all under heaven which are ordained to

believe in our Lord and God Jesus Christ, and

in His Father "who raised Him from the dead
"

(Gal. i. i; Col. ii. 12). "Pray for all Saints"

(Eph. vi. 18). Pray also for kings and for

powers and rulers,- and "for them that perse-

cute" and hate "you" (Matt. v. 44), and for the

"enemies of the Cross" (Phil. iii. 18), that your

fruit may be manifest in all,^ that ye may be

perfect in Him.

XI H. Both you and Ignatius have written

to me that, if any one go to Syria,* he is to con-

^ So the Latin Deifilitis. Lightfoot, however, gives in

his Greek version the Greek equivalent not of " Son of

God," but of " God," following quotations in Timotheus

^lurus and Severus of Antioch, and the analogy of the

reading " God was manifest in the flesh " in i Tim. iii.

16 and "the only begotten God" in John i, 18.

^ I Tim. ii. I.

^ Cf. John XV. 16 and i Tim. iv. 15.

^ " There is no direct charge in the letter of Ignatius to

Polycarp that the Smyrnasan messenger should carry the

letter of the Philippians to Syria. If, therefore, Polycarp

has used a rigidly accurate expression here, it will be

necessary to su])pose that Ignatius had written other



BISHOP OF SMYRNA 47

vey the letter also from you. I shall carry out

your wish, if I find a favourable opportunity

;

whether I go myself, or find some one to act the

envoy also for you. The letters ^ of Ignatius

sent to us by him, and all the rest which we had

by us, we have sent to you, as you enjoined.

They are attached to this letter. From them

you will be able to be greatly benefited, for they

embrace faith, patience, and every kind of edifi-

cation which regards our Lord. If ye have any

more certain knowledge concerning Ignatius

himself, and those with him, inform us.

XIV. This letter I have written you by

Crescens,^ whom I but now commended to you,

instructions (no longer extant) to Polycarp—probably a

few lines by way of postscript to the letter of the Philip-

plans. We may observe, however, (i) that Polycarp does

not separate the instructions of the Philippians from those

of Ignatius, but masses them together ; and (2) that

Ignatius, writing to Polycarp, does charge him generally

to place in the hands of the Smyrnaean delegate the

letters of divers Churches which were not able to send

messengers of their own. Polycarp, therefore, writing

loosely, might very naturally infuse the instructions of

Ignatius into the request of the Philippians, as applying

indirectly to them, though not immediately referring to

them" (Lightfoot).

* On the use of the plural for a single letter cf note

on chap. iii. p. 32.

- Crcscens may have been amanuensis, carrier, or

both. For the name cf 2 Tim. iv. 10.



48 ST. POLYCARP

and am still commending ; for his conversation

with us was blameless, and so I believe ^ was his

conversation with you. His sister you shall

have commended to you when she comes to you.

Fare ye well in the Lord Jesus Christ, in

grace, with all yours. Amen.

1 Cf. 2 Tim. i. 5.



BISHOP OF SMYRNA 49

VIII

THE LETTER OF THE SMYRN/EANS ON THE
MARTYRDOM OF POLYCARP

The Church of God sojourning at Smyrna to

the Church of God sojourning^ at PhilomeHum,'

and to all the dioceses ^ of the Holy Catholic

Church* in every place, mercy and peace and

love of God the Father and of our Lord Jesus

Christ be multiplied.^

^ Cf. the Salutation of the Letter of Polycarp.

2 Identified by Hamilton with the modern AkshcJir^ a

place in the plain to the north of the range north of the

Pisidian Antioch. Cf. Ramsay, Hist. Geog. A. M. p. 140.

A Bishop of Philomelium appears at the Council of Con-

stantinople in 381, but between this and the date of the

Letter there is no mention of it in Christian literature.

2 Orig. "parishes." This Lightfoot translates "brother-

hoods " and Wake "assemblies." Neither gives the force

of the word, which means " place or condition of sojourn-

ing": wherever a Christian Church "sojourned", there

was 2Lpar(JCcia or diocese. Cf note on Letter of Polycarp,

p. 28.

* Cf Ignat. ad Smyrn. viii., which is the earliest dated

document in which the phrase Catholic Church appears.

Cf p. 20.

^ Cf note on Salutation of the Letter of Polycarp.

D



50 ST. POLVCARP

I. We write to you, brethren, the events

which befell them that suffered martyrdom, and

the blessed Polycarp, who, as it were, by his

martyrdom set his seal upon the persecution,^

and put an end to it. For nearly all the pre-

ceding events came to pass in order that to

us the Lord might once again give an example of

the martyrdom which resembles the Gospel

story.^

For he waited that he might be betrayed, just

as was the Lord, to the end that we too may
become imitators of Him, regarding not only

what concerns ourselves but also what concerns

our neighbours.^

For it is the part of true and constant love

that a man should wish not only himself, but

also all the brethren, to be saved.

II. Now blessed and noble* were all the

martyrdoms which took place in accordance

with the will of God ; for we are bound to be

very reverent and to ascribe the power over all

things to God. And who could fail to marvel

^ i. e. the persecution at Smyrna involving the death

of Gcrmanicus, Ouintus, nine nameless victims, and

Polycarp.

^ /. e. nearly all the circumstances of Polycarp's appre-

hension corresponded with those of the Lord's Passion.

•'' Cf. Phil. ii. 4.

'* Cf. Clem, ad Cor. v. ; Mart. Ig. ii. and vii.



BISHOP OF SMYRNA 5 I

at their nobility, their endurance, their love for

their Master? Some were so torn by the

scourges ^ that the structure of their flesh to the

inner veins and arteries was exposed to view
;

but they endured it, so that even the bystanders

were moved to pity and lamentation. Some
reached such a pitch of noble endurance that

not one of them let cry or groan escape him,

while they showed to us all that tortured as they

were at that time Christ's martyrs were absent

from the flesh ^ ; or rather that standing by their

side their Lord was in close converse with them.

So, giving heed to the grace of Christ, they were

despising the torments of the world, redeeming

themselves at the cost of one short season from

everlasting punishment. Cold to them was the

fire of the inhuman tormentors ; for they kept

before their eyes their escape from the fire that

is everlasting and is never quenched, while with

the eyes of the heart they looked up at the good

things reserved for them that have endured,

which " neither ear hath heard nor eye seen, neither

^ On the "horribile flagellum" of Roman torture cf.

Horace, Sat. I. iii, 119. The scourge was occasionally

fatal in its application. The verb translated " torn

"

means literally "thoroughly carded." For its use of in-

jurious violence to the human body cf. Eurip. Supp.

503-
'^ Cf 2 Cor. V. 6.



52 ST. POLYCARP

have entered into the hearts of man " (i Cor. ii. 9,

slightly varied), but were being shown by the

Lord to those who were now already no longer

men but angels. In like manner they that were

condemned to the beasts underwent awful pun-

ishments, being made to lie on prickly shells ^

and buffeted,- with various other forms of torture,

to the end that, if it were possible, by means of

their protracted punishment they might be

turned to denial by him who was devising so

many wiles against them—the devil.

III. I^ut thanks be to God, for He verily

prevailed against all.^ For the right noble

^ Lit. "heralds," or "trumpeters," KrjpvK being the

Greek name for a mollusc, Lat. the ^^ hiccmum,'' which

was used as a means of torture. Eusebius in his narrative

of the martyrdom adds the explanation "heralds out of
the sra." " Sea-shells, potsherds and the like, appear not

unfrcqucntly as instruments of torture in the accounts of

martyrdoms: Act. S. ]^i?icc?it. 7 ; Act. Tamc/i. Prob. etc.

3 ; B. Felicis Conf. Vit. in Bedae, Op. v. 790, ed. Migne"
(Lightfool).

'^ Cf. I Pet. ii. 20, as well as i Cor. iv. 11, and 2 Cor.

xii. 7.

•^ So Lightfoot, in accordance with the Latin "Gratia

domino noslro Jesu Christo qui contra omnes fidus servor-

um suorum defensor adsistit," and correcting the Greek

oi'K,'not,' into ovv, 'verily.' An alternative reading would

be to make t/ie dcr'il the subject of prevail, and to render

for he did not prevail against all ; i.e. he only prevailed

against one, Quinius turned renegade.



BISHOIVOF SMYRNA 53

Germanicus ^ by means of his endurance, turned

their cowardice into courage. With signal dis-

tinction did he fight against the beasts. While

the Proconsul,'^ wishful to persuade him, was

urging him to have compassion on his youth,

in his eagerness to be released the sooner from

their unrighteous and careless mode of life he

used force to the wild beast and pulled it on

himself. Now it was on this that all the multi-

tude, amazed at the noble conduct of the

Godbeloved and Godfearing race of the Chris-

tians, shouted out, " Away with the Atheists.

Let search be made for Polycarp."

IV. But one of them, Quintus by name, a

Phrygian,^ lately arrived from his native

1 He is traditionally "the boy" Germanicus, cf Euse-

biiis {Hist. Ecc. iv. 155), and Lightfoot, " the brave youth."

I do not know of any authority for this except the phrase

of Eusebius ; for the word t'lXiKia, the term in the text of

the original for that which Germanicus should pity, ren-

dered by Lightfoot youths might as well mean old a^e^

and is so used of Polycarp himself in chap. vii. The
Latin represents it by cetas^ which is equally indeterminate,

but more likely to stand for age than for youth.

2 For the official title of Acts xiii, 7, 8, 12 ; xix. 38, cr.

chap, xxi., where the name is given as Sfdtins (2ii(idy(i(iis.

^ The Phrygians were proverbially cowards. So Tcr-

tullian,<'/6' y^ -'/////. xx. " Comici Phrygas timidos illudunt,''

and the proverb "more cowardly than a Phrygian haro,"

Strab. L ii. 30,



54 ST. POLYCARP

province, when he saw the beasts, was afraid.

It was he who had forced both himself and cer-

tain others to come forward of their own accord.

After very earnest entreaty he had been per-

suaded by the Proconsul to take the oath and

offer incense. Now, brethren, we do not com-

mend those who surrender themselves, for not

such is the teaching of the Gospel.^

V. Now the most admirable Polycarp so soon

as he heard [that he was being sought for] at

first showed no dismay, but wished to remain in

town. The majority, however, prevailed on him

to withdraw. And withdraw he did, to a little

estate^ not far from the city. There he spent

his time with a few companions, occupied night

and day in nothing but prayer for all men, and

for the Churches throughout the world,^ as indeed

^ Cf. Matt. X. 23 ;
John vii. 30 ; viii. 59 ; x. 39. Lightfo9t

quotes Zahn, " A communi priscae ecclesias sententia Ter-

tullianus recessit cum fugiendum in persecutione non esse

studeret demonstrare." Tertullian's view was that our

Lord made only a special concession for special times

{de Fiiga^ 4). On the general opinion of the early Church

cf. Greg. Naz. Orat. i.; and Athanasius, Apol. de Fiiga.

2 Probably his own property. The natural inference

from the narrative is that the property and slaves were

his own. " This supposition at all events agrees with

the old story that he possessed considerable property"

(Lightfoot).
'' Cf. Pol. ad Philip. v\.



BISHOP OF SMYRNA 55

was his constant habit. And while praying

he fell into a trance three days before his

apprehension, and he saw his pillows being

burned by fire. And he turned and said to

them that were with him, " I must needs be

burned alive."

VI. Now his pursuers were persistent, so he

shifted his quarters to another farm. Then

straightway the pursuers arrived on the spot

and, on failing to find him, they seized two slave-

boys. One of these confessed under torture
;

for indeed it was impossible for him to evade

pursuit, since they that betrayed him were of

his own household. And the head of the

police,^ who, as it befell, bore the same name

[as our Lord's judge], being called Herod, made
haste to bring him into the stadium, in order

that he might be made a partner of Christ, and

so fulfil his own appointed lot, and that his

betrayers might undergo the punishment of

Judas himself.

VII. Accordingly, having the lad with them,

on Friday at about supper-time forth sallied

^ Or " Peace magistrate," tipr)vapxo(;. The title appears

frequently in inscriptions. Vide Lightfoot in /oc, who
says, "in some respects 'the High-Sheriff' would be a

nearer equivalent. Our phrase 'Justice of the Peace'

is analogous." Cf ' Friedensrichter' and ' Juge de Paix.'



56 ST. rOLYCARP

constables ^ and mounted men, with their usual

equipment, hurrying as though "against a thief"

(Matt. xxvi. 55). Late in the day they came
up together and found him in a cottage lying in

an upper room. It was within his power to go

away thence to another place, but he refused to

do so, saying, " God's will be done." ^ So, on

hearing of their arrival, he came down and con-

versed with them, they all the while wondering

at his age and his constancy, and at there being

so much ado about the arrest of such an old

man. Upon this he gave orders for something

to be served for them to eat and drink, at that

hour, as much as they would. He besought

them withal to give him an hour that he might

pray freely ; and on their granting him this

boon he stood up ^ and prayed, being so full of

^ The word ii(oyfuTai or ojwy/it trai, literally " pursuers,"

had passed into a technical term for a kind of police.

So in Ainin. MarcelL, xxvii. 9 :
" Semiermibus quos

diocmitas appellant." They were under the orders of

the eirenarch or justice of the peace. Cf Lightfoot /;/ he.
'^ Cf. Acts xxi. 14; Matt. vi. 10, xxvi. 42; Luke xxii.

42.
'•'' The original is a passive participle = " on being set

up." Cf the Pharisee in Luke xviii. 11, where a formal

posture seems to be contrasted with the simpler " stand-

ing" of the Publican. It is used of our Lord in Luke
xviii, 40, and of Zaccheus in Luke xix. 8.



BISHOP OF SMYRNA 57

the grace of God, that for the space of two hours

he could not hold his peace, while the hearers

were smitten with amazement, and many were

sorry that they had come after so venerable an

old man.

VIII. After remembering all, both small and

great, high and low, who had ever been brought

into communication with him, and all the

Catholic Church throughout the world, at last

he brought his prayer to an end. The time had

come for him to depart. They set him on an

ass ^ and brought him into the city, it being a

high Sabbath.^ He was met by the eirenarch

Herodes, and by his father, Nicetes,^ who shifted

him into their carriage,-* and tried to per-

suade him as they sate by his side, urging,

" Why, what harm is there in saying Caesar is

1 Possibly a detail recorded because it helped to bear

out the idea of the martyrdom '"according to the

Gospel."
'^ Cf. note on Chap. xxi. p. 73.

^ "The name occurs more than once in the inscriptions

at Smyrna, and in the neighbourhood. Ccyrp. I?isc7\

Grcec. 3148, 3359. As it is not a common name until a

later date, this fact is not without its value" (Light-

foot).

* Kapov-^a — Lat. carruca, a conveyance of ceremony,

used on State occasions. Cf. Suet. Nero, 30, on Neros
luxurious progresses.



58 ST. POLYCARP

Lord/ and sacrificing,"^ and the rest of it, and so

saving thyself?" At first he made no reply,

but, as they were persistent, he said, " I do not

intend to do what you advise me." On their

failing to persuade him they began to use

terrible language and to drag him hurriedly

down, so that as he was getting down from the

carriage he grazed his shin. Without turning

back, as though he had suffered no hurt, he

fared on with speed, and was conducted to the

stadium, where there was so great a tumult that

it was impossible for any one to be heard.

IX. Now as Polycarp was entering into the

stadium, there came a voice to him from heaven,

" Be strong, Polycarp, and play the man." ^ The

^ So in the Greek MSS. Eusebius has the vocative
" Lord Caesar," which is followed by Wake, and so the

Latin. Of course there was a sense in which Cassar

might be called Lord with propriety, as Tertullian, ApoL
xxxiv., "Dicam plane imperatorem dominum, sed more
communi, sed quando non cogor ut Dominum Dei vice

dicam," and Donata in the " Passion of the Scillitan

martyrs " (a.d. i8o), " Honour to Ciusar as Caesar, but fear

to God." The singular number here and in Chap. ix. is in

favour of the martyrdom happening under the sole sove-

reignty of a single Emperor.
- /. e. offering incense. This use of the word illustrates

the fact that t^uw in Greek, like "sacrifice" in English,

does not necessarily mean "kill."

'^ Cf Josh. i. 6, 7, 9. The incident is cited by Lightfoot



BISHOP OF SMYRNA 59

speaker indeed no one saw, but the voice was

heard by those of our friends who were present.

Then he was dragged, forward, and great was

the din of them that heard that Polycarp was

arrested. So he was brought before the Pro-

consul,^ who asked him if he were the man him-

self? He assented, and the Proconsul tried to

persuade him, urging, " Have respect to thine

old age," and the rest of it, according to the

customary form, "Swear by the genius ^ of

Caesar ; repent ; say, ' Away with the Atheists !
'

"

Then Polycarp looked with a serious counten-

as a further item in the Gospel parallel. But the voice

in John xii. 28 was for the assurance of the bystanders,

not for the encouragement of the Sufferer. The voice in

the text is hardly miraculous. The words were such as

might naturally have been used by any brave Christian

present, and in the deafening disturbance kept up by the

crowd might easily be thought to come " from heaven."

1 Cf. note on chap. iii. p. 53.

2 On this common deification of the reigning Caesar,

cf the Baltic inscription quoted by Lightfoot from Corp.

Inscr. Lat. ii. 1963, 1964. "Per Jovem et Divom

Augustum et Divom Claudium et Divom Vespasianum

Augustum et Divom Titum Augustum et genium Im-

peratoris Domitiajii Augusti Deosquc Penates," also "Sic

corum numen vocant, ad imagines supplicant, genium,

id est daemonem ejus, implorant," Minuc. Felix, xxix.;

and Origen, C. Celsiim, viii. 65 : "We do not swear by

the genius of the Emperor."



6o ST. rOLYCARP

ance on the multitude of lawless heathen gathered

in the stadium, and he beckoned with his hand,

and looked up to heaven with a groan and said,

" Away with the Atheists." The Proconsul con-

tinued insisting and saying, " Swear, and I release

thee; revile the Christ." And Polycarp said,

" Eighty and six years have I served Him, and

/ He hath done me no wrong : how then can I

blaspheme my King Who saved me ? " ^

X. The Proconsul continuing to persist, and

to urge, " Swear by the genius of Caesar," he

answered, "If thou vainly fanciest that I would
' swear by the genius of Caesar,' as thou sayest,

pretending that thou art ignorant who I am,

^ No certain inference can be drawn from this passage

as to the precise age of Polycarp. The Saint must mean
to reckon his service from his Baptism, and how near

this was to his birth we do not know. St. Jerome in his

Life of Hilarion (§ xlv.) makes Hilarion, aged seventy-

nine (§ xHv.), exclaim, " Egredere anima mea
;

quid

dubitas ? Septuaginta prope annis servisti Christo, et

mortem times?" He was then about ten years old at

his baptism. If Polycarp was a slave, and not the child

of Christian parents, baptism at about the same age

might be probable in his case ; and this is precisely

the tradition enshrined in the Life by Pionius. The
little lad bought by the devout lady Callisto, at the

Ephesian Gate of vSmyrna, may well have been about

ten, and would no doubt have been soon after baptized

(Vit. Pio7i. iii.). But this would make him 95 or 96 at

his death.



BISHOP OF SMYRNA 6l

hear plainly that I am a Christian. And if

thou art willing to learn the doctrine of Christi-

anity, appoint a day,^ and grant me a hearing."

The Proconsul said, " Persuade the people." ^

Polycarp then said, " Thee, indeed, I should

have deemed worthy of argument, for we have

been taught to render to authorities and powers

ordained by God, honour as is mcet,^ so long

as it does us no harm, but I deem not yon

multitude worthy of my making my defence to

them." *

XI. The Proconsul said, " I have wild beasts
;

if thou wilt not change thy mind I will throw

thee to them." Then he said, " Bid them be

brought : change of mind from better to worse is

not a change that we are allowed ; but to change

from wrong to right is good." Then again said

the Proconsul to him, "As thou despisest the

^ Cf. the Latin "diem dicere," to grant a trial, and

I Cor. iv. 3, where " man's judgment " is literally " man's

day."
'-^ " It is not clear with what motive the Proconsul

says this; whether (i) like Pilate, with a sincere desire

to release the prisoner, or (2) as an excuse for his

execution, knowing such an appeal to be useless

"

(Lightfoot).

3 Cf Rom. xiii. i, and i Pet. ii. 13.

'* On the uselessness of pleading to the mob cf. Matt,

vii. 6.



62 ST. POLYCARP

beasts, unless thou change thy mind, I make thee

to be destroyed by fire." Then Polycarp :
" Thou

threatenest the fire that burns for a season, and

after a little while is quenched ; for thou art

ignorant of the fire of the judgment to come,

and of everlasting punishment reserved for the

ungodly. But for what art thou waiting?

Bring what thou wilt."

XII. While speaking these words and many
more he was filled with courage and gladness:

his face grew full of grace, so that not only did

it not fall, agitated at all that was being said

to him, but on the contrary the Proconsul was

amazed, and sent his own crier to make procla-

mation in the middle of the stadium thrice,

'' Polycarp has confessed himself to be a

Christian." No sooner was this proclaimed by
the crier than the whole multitude, both of

Gentiles and of Jews ^ dwelling at Smyrna, with

ungovernable rage and a loud voice began to

shout—" This is the teacher of Asia, the father

of the Christians, the destroyer of our Gods, the

man who teaches many not to sacrifice nor even

to worship." With these words they kept up their

shout and continued asking Philip the Asiarch ^

^ On Jews at Smyrna cf Rev. ii. 8, and, on their activity

in persecuting Christians, Euseb. Hist. Ecc. v. i6.

2 "The Asiarch was the head of the confederation of



BISHOP OF SMYRNA 63

to let loose a lion at Polycarp. " But," said he,

" that is no longer in my power : the sports are

over." ^ Thereupon it was their pleasure to yell

with one accord that he should burn Polycarp

alive. For the [prediction] of the vision about

his pillow must needs be fulfilled, on the

occasion of his seeing it burning v^hile he was at

prayer, and turning round and saying prophet-

ically to his faithful friends, " I must needs be

burnt alive."

the principal cities of the Roman province of Asia. As
such he was the chief priest of Asia and president of the

games." " Under the Roman government the principal

cities of the several provinces were united together in

confederations for certain religious and civil purposes

called comniujic Bithyniae, Cilici^, Galatiae, Pamphylias,

etc. The presiding officers of these unions bore the titles

Bithyniarch, Galatarch, etc." '' In six at least of the

cities comprised in the cojnniune AsicB (Smyrna, Ephesus,

Pergamum, Sardes, Philadelphia and Cyzicus) periodical

festivals and games were held under the auspices of the

confederation" (Lightfoot), The plural in Acts xix. 31

may be explained either (i) by the theory that retired

Asiarchs retained the honorary title, or (2) that the title

may have been given to the chief priests of the Imperial

worship in the cities of the confederation. See a full

discussion of the whole subject in Lightfoot's Appendix

on the Asiarchate, Apost. Fathers^ II. iii. p. 404.

^ The word Kwvijye'o-ta,-= lit. dog drives, corresponds Avith

the Latin venatioucs^ and includes all fights with beasts

in the circus, either with or without dogs.



64 ST. POLYCARP

XIII. This then was no sooner said than done,

the mob in a moment getting together logs and

fagots from the workshops and baths, the Jews

as usual showing themselves specially zealous in

the work. When the pyre had been made ready,

Polycarp took off all his upper garments, and

untied his girdle. He endeavoured also to take

off his shoes, though he had never been in the

habit of doing this, because every one of the

faithful was eager to be the first to touch his

bare body. For his good life's sake he had been

treated with every honour even before his head

was white. Forthwith then all the gear adapted

for the pyre was put about him. They were on

the point of fastening him with nails, but he

said, " Let me be as I am : He that gave me
power to abide the fire will grant me too without

your making me fast with nails to abide un-

troubled ^ at the pyre."

XIV. So they did not nail him, but they

bound him to [the stake]. He put his hands

behind him and was bound, like a goodly ram

out of a great flock for an offering, a whole burnt

^ The word of the Moscow IVIS., uaKvXros, means liter-

ally unflaycd or unmangled. The cognate verb (tki'<\\u) =
flay, had come to mean bore, vex, trouble : so in St.

Mark v. 35 it is the word for " why troublcst thou the

Master ?
'^



BISHOP OF SMYRNA 65

offering made ready and acceptable to God.

Then he looked up to heaven and said, " O
Lord God Almighty, Father of Thy beloved and

blessed Son Jesus Christ, by Whose means we

have received our knowledge of Thee, God of

Angels and Powers and of all creation and of

the whole race of the just who live before Thy
face, I bless Thee in that Thou hast deemed

me worthy of this day and hour ; that I might

take a portion in the number of the martyrs in

the cup of Christ, to the resurrection of eternal

life^ both of soul and body in the incorruption of

the Holy Ghost. Among these may I to-day be

welcome ^ before Thy face as a fat and accept-

able sacrifice as Thou didst prepare and manifest

beforehand and didst bring about its fulfilment,

Thou the faithful and true God. For this cause,

yet and for all things I praise Thee, I bless

Thee,^ I glorify Thee through the everlasting

1 Cf. John V. 29.

- The word in the original denotes more than mere
reception or acceptance. In Demosthenes 13 17, 6, and
Plat. Legg. 70S. A., it = to receive into citizenship. It

almost always implies to receive favourably. It is St.

Luke's word (xv. 2) for receiveth sinners, and St. Paul's

(Romans xvi. 2) for the welcome asked for Phcebe and
for Epaphroditus (Phil. ii. 29).

^ Cf. the Gloria in Excelsis.

E



66 ST. POLYCAKP

and heavenly High Priest ^ Jesus Christ Thy
beloved Son, through Whom to Thee with Him
and with the Holy Ghost be glory now and for

the ages to come. Amen."-

XV. When he had offered up his Amen and

completed his prayer the firemen kindled the

fire. A great flame flashed out, and we to

whom it was granted to see saw a marvel ; and

we moreover were preserved to the end that

we might tell to the rest the tidings of what

came to pass. The fire made the appearance of

a vaulted roof,^ like a ship's sail filling out

with the wind, and it walled about the body of

the mart}T in a ring. There was it in the midst,

not like flesh burning, but like a loaf baking,

or like gold and silver being fired in a furnace.

' Cf Pol. ad PJiil. xii. and W^. passim for the pre-

sentation of our Lord as the great High Priest. In Clem.

ad Cor. He is the High Priest of our oblations.

2 On the form of the Doxology, cf St. Basil, de Sp. Scfo.

xxvii.

^ Cf the account of the death of Savonarola ( Vilian\

ii. 302). "A blast of wind diverted the fire for some time

from the three bodies;" and of Bishop Hooper (Foxe,

Acts and Moninne7its)\ " The wind having full strength

in that place (it was a cold and lowering morning) it

blew the flame from him, so that he was in a manner no

more but touched by the fire." So of St. Agnes it was

related that when on the pyre she was unharmed by the

divided llames. {^Act. Sanct. Boll. ii. 716.)



BISHOP OF SMYRNA 6/

Moreover we were aware of a fragrance as great

as of frankincense or some other of the precious

spices breathing forth [its perfume].^

XVI. In the end, when the wicked ones had

seen that his body could not be consumed by

the fire they commanded an executioner to come
up to him and to drive in a dagger. When he

had so done there came out [a dove - and] abund-

^ " This phenomenon, however we may explain it,

whether from the fragrance of the wood or in some other

way, meets us constantly." Cf. A. Harnack in Zeitschr.

f. Kirchejigesch. ii. p. 291. Lightfoot, Ap. Fathers^ II.

i. p. 615.

^ " These words ' dove and ' are wanting not only in

all the extant Greek MSS., and in the Latin of Rufinus

and in the Syriac Version, but also in writers like

Nicephorus, a borrower from Eusebius, who omits them "

(Lightfoot). Probably the words were added by the

author of the spurious Pionian biography, or by some
other late editor. The idea of a dove personifying the

ascending soul of the sufferer was familiar to the legendary

martyrologist, and finds one of its most famous expres-

sions in the lines of Prudentius (t c. 410) on the martyrdom
of St. Eulalia

—

" Flamma crepans volat in faciem,

Perque comas veg^etata caput

Occupat, exsuperatque apicem :

Virgo, cito cupiens obitum,

Appetit et bibit ore rogum,

Emicat inde columba repens,

Martyris os nive candidior

Visa relinquere, et astta sequi :



68 ST. POLYCARP

ance of blood so that it put out the fire, and all

the multitude marvelled at the mighty difference

between the unbelievers and the elect, of whom
one was this man, the most admirable Polycarp,

who in our times was an apostolic and prophetic

teacher, bishop of the Holy ^ Church in Smyrna
;

for every word which he uttered from his mouth

was accomplished and will be accomplished.

Spiritus hie erat Eiilaliie

Lacteolus, celer, innocuus."

Peristeph. iii. io6.

It may be that the words vepiffrfpa kqi, i.e. "a dove and"

got into the text by a not unnatural corruption. If the

Smyrnasanscribe wrote ESHAeENnEPlCTEPNAnAHeoC,
i.e. " There came out about the breast abundance," it is

obvious that this might easily have become ESHA0E-
NHEPlCTEPAKAinAHOOC, i.e. "There came out a dove

and abundance." The most ingenious suggestion, adopted

by Zahn, Funk, and Lagarde, is that of Bishop Ch.

Wordsworth (App. C. to his Hippolytus^ pp. 318, 319)

that the original was ESHABENnEPlCTYPAKAnAHeoC,
/. e.

" There came out about the haft abundance." The

objection is that arvpa^, the Greek for the spike at the

butt-end of a spear (Xen. He/i. vi. 2-19), is not known

to mean the haft or hilt of a sword or dagger. Bishop

Lightfoot inclines to the belief that the words "dove

and " were " deliberately added by the spurious Pionius "

{Ap. Fathers, II. i. pp. 606-643).

^ The common reading is Catholic Church. Bishop

Lightfoot is of opinion that the MS. authority is strongly

in f^ivour of Holy. Cf. ////. p. 20.



BISHOP OF SMYRNA 69

XVII. But when the jealous, envious evil one,

the adversary of the race of the righteous, saw

both the majesty of his martyrdom and his

blameless conversation from the beginning, and

that he was crowned with the crown of incor-

ruption and had carried off a prize which could

not be gainsaid, he contrived that not even his

poor body should be taken up by us, though

many were desirous so to do and to come into

communion with his most holy flesh. ^ So he

prompted Nicetes, father of Herodes and brother

of Alce,2 to entreat the magistrate not to grant

his body, lest, as he said, we should forsake the

Crucified, and. begin to worship this man. This

was done at the prompting and persistence of

1 z. e.
" by gathering together about his grave for the

purpose of common worship " (Lightfoot). This may be

the germ of the sentiment which finds a more distinct

expression in St. Basil's Homily on the Forty Martyrs

of Sebaste {Horn, xix.) : "The afflicted flees to the

Forty ; the joyous hurries to them ; the former that

he may find relief from his troubles, the latter that his

blessings may be preserved . . . Let your supplications

be made with the martyrs." The idea is not as the

Jesuit annotator Gamier writes, " invocantur martyres ;

"

it is the fellowship rather than the intercession of the

saints which is sought, and this a fellowship localised at

their graves. Cf. my note on St. Basil in Nicene and

Post-nicene Fathers {Pj-oleg. p. Ixxi.).

2 Cf. Ig. Smyr. xiii., Pol. viii., and p. 23. She was

presumably a Christian.



yo ST. POLYCARP

the Jews. They moreover watched, when we

were about to try to take him out of the fire,

ignorant that it will never at any time be

possible for us to abandon the Christ,—Who,

blameless on behalf of sinners, suffered for the

salvation of the whole world of them that are

being saved,—and to worship some other. Him,

in that He is Son of God, we adore ^ ; the martyrs,

as disciples and imitators of the Lord we rever-

ence - as they deserve on account of their unsur-

passable good will to their own King and Teacher.

With them may it be granted to us to be made

sharers alike of lot and of learning !

XVHI. When the centurion saw the oppo-

sition raised by the Jews, he put him in the

midst, and, as their custom is, burned him. So

we afterwards took up his bones, more valuable

than precious stones, and finer than fine gold,

and laid them where it was fitting.^ There the

Lord will permit us, as shall be possible to us, to

assemble ourselves together in joy and gladness,

and to celebrate the birthday of his martyrdom,

' Trpofficvvovfxtv. ayaTT'ji/xev.

3 The place is not revealed for prudence' sake. The

Letter of Polycrates, Bp. of Ephesus, writing about a.d.

190, quoted in Euseb. J7isf. EccL v. 24, indicates that he

knew of the grave at Smyrna. {KeKoifxiirai = hath been

laid in his Koinijri'jfjiov, cemetery, or sleeping-place. Cf Jer

rfe Vir. niusf. \\\. "cubat.")



BISHOP OF SMYRNA /I

alike in memory of them that have fought

before, and for the training and preparation of

them that are to fight hereafter.^

XIX. Thus it befell the blessed Polycarp, who
was martyred with them that came from Phila-

delphia, himself and eleven others, in Smyrna,

and is himself alone held in all men's memory,

so that even among the heathen is he everywhere

spoken of, as one who was not merely an illus-

trious teacher, but also a conspicuous martyr.

His martyrdom all men are eager to copy, in

that it came to pass according to the gospel of

Christ. Through his patience he overcame the

unrighteous ruler, and thus received '' the crown

of incorruption. Rejoicing with Apostles and

all just men, he glorifies our Almighty God and

Father, and blesses our Lord Jesus Christ,

Saviour of our souls, and Helmsman of our

bodies, and Shepherd of the Catholic Church

throughout the world.

XX. You did indeed request that the circum-

stances might be narrated to you more fully.

We have, however, for the present, sent you con-

cise information through our brother Marcian.

On becoming acquainted with these events, send

^ Cf. Tert. dd Cor. iii. " We make offerings for the dead

on a yearly day for a birthday."

- The word is the same as that in Gal. iv. 5,
" received

as his due." It is so used in Xen. A?iab. vii. 7, 14.



y2 ST. POLYCARP

on our letter to brethren also beyond, that they

may glorify the Lord who makes choice of His

own servants. Now unto Him that is able by
His grace and gift to bring us all into His

heavenly kingdom, through His only-begotten

Son, Jesus Christ, be glory, honour, might,

majesty, for ever. Salute all the saints. They
that are with us, and Euarestus, who wrote the

letter, with his whole house, salute you.^

XXI. The blessed Polycarp was martyred on

the second day of the first part of the month
Xanthicus, on the seventh day before the

Kalends of March,- at the eighth hour,^ on a

great Sabbath.^ He was apprehended b}- Herodes

^ " The name Euarestus occurs three times in Smyrnaean
inscriptions . . . The only Bishop of Rome bearing- this

name is said to have been a Palestinian Jew, but the

tradition has no value."—Lightfoot in lac.

- i. c. Feb. 23. The second day of the sixth month is

confirmed by the Acts of Pionius ; cf. note on p. 13.

^ Either 8 a.m., counting from midnight ; or 2 p.m.

counting from 6 a.m. The former is the more probable.

^ Cf. chap. viii. " The mention of the ' Great Sabbath

'

accords with the statement in the document itself

;

and, so far as it goes, is an indication of the sanie

authorship." — Lightfoot. The great Sabbath in the

Church was the Saturday between Good Friday ar.d

Easter (cf. Chrysost. Op. v. p. 525). The great Sabbath
in later Jewish nomenclature was the Sabbath preceding
the Passover. In the text ''a" great Sabbath may be
any Saturday connected with a great Jew ish anniversary.



BISHOP OF SMYRNA 73

in the Chief Priestship 1 of Philip of Tralles, in

the proconsulship of Statins Quadratus, - but in

the reign of the eternal King, Jesus Christ ; to

Whom be honour, glory, dominion through the

eternal from generation to generation. Amen.
XXII. (i) We bid you God-speed, brethren,

while you are walking by the word of Jesus

Christ, according to the Gospel, with Whom be

glory to God for the salvation of His holy elect

;

even as the blessed Polycarp testified.^ Be it

ours to be found in His footsteps in the Kingdom
of Jesus Christ.

(2) This was transcribed by Gaius from the

(writings) of Irenaeus, a disciple of Polycarp,

who also lived with Irenaeus.

The martyrdom moreover occurred during a heathen festi-

val. Bishop Lightfoot suggests the games of the Asiatic

Confederation {koivu 'Ao-tae), in his exhaustive discussion

of the whole subject, in Apost. Fathers^ Part ii. vol. i.

^ Asiarch and High Priest indicate the same office.

Caius Julius Philippus of Tralles is mentioned in an

Olympian inscription as Asiarch in A.D. 149. The office

may have been held for several years, or more than once.

- The assignment of the martyrdom to A.D. 155

depends mainly on the correctness of the year of the

proconsulship of Quadratus, accepted by Lightfoot, on the

authority of Waddington's chronology of Aristides ; /. c.

A.D. 154, 155. This fixes the Feb. 23 as the Feb. 23 in

155, in which year it fell on a Saturday. But the evidence

is not conclusive. Cf also Dr. Salmon in D. C. Bioj^rap/iy^

iv. p. 430. •' Or suffered martyrdom.



74 ST. POLYCARP

(3) I Socrates in Corinth, from the copy of

Gaius, have written it. Grace be with all.

(4) I again Pionius from the previous copy

have written it. I searched it out in consequence

of a revelation, for the blessed Polycarp showed

it me in a revelation, as I shall declare in the

sequel. I gathered it together now it was nearly

worn out with age, that I too may be gathered

together by the Lord Jesus Christ with His elect

into His heavenly kingdom, to Whom be glory

with Father and Holy Ghost, for ever and ever.

Amen.i

^ These supplementary chapters obviously fall into three

divisions, probably distinct in age and authorship, (i)

The chronological appendix in Chapter xxi. This is

accepted by Bishop Lightfoot as part of the original

letter, containing as it does historical references, of which

the veracity has received remarkable vindication from

recent archaeological discovery. (2) Commendatory post-

script (xxii. i). This second postscript is omitted in the

Moscow manuscript, and in the Latin version. It is

however accepted by Bishop Lightfoot as probably

genuine, there being nothing in the words themselves

suggestive of a later date. " May not this postscript," he

suggests, "have been an appendix added by the Philo-

melian Church when they forwarded copies of the letter,

as they were charged to do, to churches more distant

from Smyrna than themselves ?"

—

Apost. Fathers^ Parts

ii. iii. p. 638. (3) (xxii. 2, 3, 4.)—This account of trans-

mission and transcription may probably be referred to the

spurious Pionius.



INDEX OF SCRIPTURAL

PASSAGES IN THE EPISTLE

Ps. ii. II





GENERAL INDEX

Agxes, St., 65
Alee, 23, 69
Alford, Dean, 34
Ammianus Marcellinus, 56
Anicetus, Bp. of Rome, 9, 10

Antiochus, monk, iS

Antoninus Pius, 16

Apostolical Constitutions, 14
Arislides, 73
" Anabo," word, 40
Asiarch, 62, 73
&(rKv\Tos, 64
Athanasius, St., 54

Bretic inscription, 59
Basil, menology of, 24
Basil, St., 66, 69
Beda, 52
Bollandists, 13, 14

Bucolos, Bp., 22

Calendars, 24
Callisto, 22, 60
Cairuca, 57
" Catholic Church," phrase, 20,

49
Cerinthus, 9
Chronological table, 27
Chrysostom, Archbp. 72
Clement of Alexandria, Bp., 20

Clement of Rome, St., 28, 29,

34, 40, 41, 42, 50
Cotterill, 18

Crescens, 47

Demosthenes, 65
*' Diem Dicere," 61

Ata>7/xiT7js', 55

Duchesne, 15

ElpTjuapxos, 55
Epaphroditus, 65
Euarestus, 72
Euripides, 32, 51
Eusebius, 14, 23, 39, 53, 58, 6?,

67, 70

Florinus, 11

Foxe, 66
Funk, 17, 68

Gaius, 73, 74
Gamier, 69
Germanicus, 50, 53
Gregory of Nazianzus, St., 54

Harnack, 67
Hermas, 8, 29, 33, 35, 3S, 40, 41
Herodes, 20, 21, 57, 69, 73
Hilarion, 60
Homer, 22
Plooper, Bp., 66
Horace, 33, 51

Ignatius, St., 7, 17, 18, 23, 24,

29, 41, 42, 46, 49
Irenreus, 9, 14, 24, 39, 73

Jacobson, Bp., ^^
Jerome, St., 15, 60, 70
John, St., 9, II, 14, 16, 22, 24,

37, 38
Justin Martyr, St., };^

Keim, 19
Kvuriyeaia, 63



78 INDEX

Lagarde, 68
Lightfoot, Bp., 8, 13, 14, 15, 16,

17, 20, 21, 28, 29, 30, 32,33,

34, 35, 36, 37, 38, 39,41, 43,

44, 46, 52, 53, 54, 55, 57, 58,

59, 63, 67, 6S, 69, 72, 73, 74
'«Logia,"38
Lucian, 8

Manuscripts, 25
Marcian, 71

Marcion, 9, 16, 39
Marcus Aurelius, 14
Minucius Felix, 59

Nicephorus, 67
Nicetes, 57, 69

Olympic games, 8

Origen, 59

Papias, II, 14, 24, 39
Parish, the word, 28

TlapoiKia, 28
Paul, St., 10

Peregrinus, 8

Philip of Tralles, 73
Philomelium, 49
Phcebe, 65
Phrygian cowardice, 53
Pionius, 13, 14, 60, 68
Plato, 65
Pliny, 42
Plutarch, 33
Polycarp, meaning of name, 22;

referred to by Ignatius, 7, 8
;

by Hermas, 8; by Lucian, 8
;

by Irenceus, 9, 10, ll; by
Pclycrates, 12 ; by Tertullian,

13 ; in "Acts of Pionius," 13 ;

by Eusebius, 14 ; silent on
Church Organisation, 18 ;

Pionian Life of, 20 ; Epistle

of, 28 [70
Polycrates, Bp. of Ephesus, 12,

Pompeii, 22
Prudentius, 67

Quintus, 50, 53

Rufus, 29, 41
Ruinart, 13

Sabbath, a high, 57, 72
Salmon, Dr., 39, 73
Savonarola, 66
Scillitan martyrs, 58
Severus of Antioch, 46
Shells, used for torturing, 52
Shepherd of Hermas, 8

Socrates, 15
Sozomen, 15

Statius Quadratus, 53, 73
Strabo,_ 53
Suetonius, 57

Taylor, Dr. C, 8, 18, 29
Taylor, Bp. Jeremy, 30
Tertullian, 13, 20, 34, 53, 54, 71
Thackeray, 39
Theodoret, 15, 39
dveiu, 58
Timotheus /Elurus, 46
Trajan, 14

Valens, 43
Venatio, 63
Versions, 25
Victor, Bp. of Rome, 10

Vienne and Lyons, martyrs of, 14
Villari, 66

Waddington, W, H., 73
Wake, Archbp., 43, 58
Wordsworth, Bp, Ch., 68

Xenophon, 68, 71

Zahn, 42, 54, 68
Zosimus, 29, 41



Richard Clay & Son?, Limited,

London & Bungay.





PUBLICATIONS

OF THE

S. p. C. rC.

BOOKS FOR

STUDENTS
AND

OTHERS

SOCIETY FOR PROMOTING
CHRISTIAN KNOWLEDGE

London : Central Offices : 6 St. Martin's Place, W.C. 2

Book Shops : 64 New Bond Street, W. i

43 Queen Victoria Street, E.C.4

Brighton : 129 North Street. Bath : 39 Gay Street

And of all Booksellers,

New York : The Macmillan Company



BOOKS FOR STUDENTS

Translations of Early Documents
A Series of texts important for the study of Christian
orig-ins. Under the Joint Editorship of the Rev.
W. O. E. Oesterlev, D.D., and the Rev. Canon
G. H. Box, M.A.

The object of this Series is to provide short, cheap, and handy
textbooks for students, either working by themselves or in
classes. The aim is to furnish in translations important
texts unencumbered by commentary or elaborate Jiotes, which
can be had in larger works.

EXTRACTS FROM PRESS NOTICES.

The Times Literary Supplement says :
" These Jewish Apocalypses

have a direct relation to the thought and religious ideals which con-

fronted primitive Christianity in Palestine, and not only for their own
sakes, but for their influence on the New Testament and Apostolic

Christianity they deserve careful attention. Handbooks at once so

scholarly and so readable will be welcomed by all interested in

Christian origins."

The Church Quarterly Review says :
" To the theological student

who is anxious to know something of the circumstances and thought

of the time during which Christianity grew up, and of the Jewish

environment of the teaching of our Lord and the Apostles, there is

no class of books more valuable than the later Jewish Apocrypha."

The Church Times says: "The names of the Editors are a

guarantee of trustworthy and expert scholarship, and their work
has been admirably performed."

The Tablet says: " A valuable series . . . well brought out and

should prove useful to students."

Catholic Book Notes says :
" The S.P.C.K. is to be congratulated

on its various series of cheap and useful books for students."

The Journal of the Society of Oriental Research (U.S.A.) says :

"The S.P.C.K. have again made the whole body of students,

interested in things Jewish and Early Christian, their debtors . . -

their splendid work in this series."

The Living Church (U.S.A.) says: "To praise this project too^

highly is an impossibility. Everyone has felt the need of such a

series of handy and inexpensive translations of these documents and

. . . we are assured of excellent results."

2



Translations of Early Documents

FIRST SERIES—Palestinian=Jewish and

Cognate Texts (Pre=Rabbinic)

1. Jewish Documents of the Time of Ezra
Translated from the Aramaic by A. E. Cowley, Litt.D.,

Sub-Librarian of the Bodleian Library, Oxford.

4S. 6d. net.

2. The Wisdom of Ben-Sira (Ecclesiasticus)
By the Rev. W. O. E. Oesterlev, D.D., A'icar of

St. Alban's, Bedford Park, W.; Examining Chaplain to

the Bishop of London. 35. 6^. net.

3. The Book of Enoch
By the Rev. R. H. Charles, D.D., Canon of West-

minster. 35. 6^. net.

4. The Book of Jubilees
By the Rev. Canon Charles. 45. dd. net.

5. The Testaments of the Twelve Patriarchs
By the Rev. Canon Charles. 3^. 6^. net.

6. The Odes and Psalms of Solomon
By the Rev. G. H. Box, M.A., Rector of Sutton,

Beds., Hon. Canon of St. Albans.

7. The Ascension of Isaiah
By the Rev. Canon Charles. Together with No. 10

in one volume. 4^". 6^. net.

8. The Apocalypse of Ezra (ii. Esdras)
By the Rev. Canon Box. 3^'. 6<r/. net.

9. The Apocalypse of Baruch
By the Rev. Canon Charles. Together with No 12

in one volume. 2)^. 6d. net.



Translations of Early Documents (continued)

10. The Apocalypse of Abraham
By the Rev. Canon Box. Together with No. 7 in

one volume. 4s. 6d. net.

11. The Testaments of Abraham, Isaac

and Jacob
By the Rev. Canon Box and S. Gaselee.

12. The Assumption of Moses
By Rev. W. J. Ferrar, M.A., Vicar of Holy Trinity,

East Finchley. With No. 9 in one volume. t,s. 6d. net.

13. The Biblical Antiquities of Philo
By M. R. James, Litt.D., F.B.A., Hon. Litt.D.,

Dublin, Hon. LL.D., St. Andrews, Provost of King's

College, Cambridge. Zs. 6d. net.

14. The Lost Apocrypha of the Old Testament
By M. R. James, Litt.D. 5^. 6d. net.

SECOND SERIES—Hellenistic-Jewish Texts

1. The Wisdom of Solomon
By W. O. E. Oesterley, D.D. 3^. 6d. net.

2. The Sibylline Oracles (Books iii-v)

By the Rev. H. N. Bate, M.A., Vicar of Christ

Church, Lancaster Gate, W. ; Examining Chaplain to

the Bishop of London. 3^. 6d. net.

3. The Letter of Aristeas
By H. St. John Thackeray, M.A., King's College,

Cambridge. 3^. 6d. net.

4. Selections from Philo

5. Selections from Josephus
By H. St. J. Thackeray, M.A. 5^. net.

4



Translations of Early Documents (continued)

6. The Third and Fourth Books

of Maccabees
By the Rev. C. W. Emmet, B.D., Vicar of West

Hendred, Berks, y. 6d. net.

7. The Book of Joseph and Asenath
Translated from the Greek text by E. W. Brooks.

T^s. 6d. net.

THIRD SERIES—Palestinian=Jewish and

Cognate Texts (Rabbinic)

*1. The Sayings of the Jewish Fathers (Pirke

Aboth). Translated from the Hebrew by W. O. E.

Oesterley, D.D. 55. net.

*2. Berakhoth. By the Rev. A. LuKVN Williams, D.D.

*3. Yoma. By the Rev. Canon Box.

*4. Shabbath. By W. O. E. Oesterley, D.D.

*5. Tractate Sanhedrin. Mishnah and Tosefta.

The Judicial procedure of the Jews as codified towards

the end of the second century a.d. Translated from

the Hebrew, with brief Annotations, by the Rev.

Herbert Dan by, M.A., Sub-Warden of St. Deiniol's

Library, Hawarden. 6s. net.

[The special importance of this consists in the light

thrown by it on the trial of our Lord.]

*6. Kimhi's Commentary on the Psalms

(Book I, Selections). By the Rev. R. G. Finch,

B.D. 7.^. 6d. net.

7. Tamid 11. Megilla

8. Aboda Zara 12. Sukka

9. Middoth 13. Taanith

10. Sopherim 14. Megillath Taanith

* It is proposed to publish these texts first by \\ay of experiment. If

the Series should so far prove successful the others will follow. Nos. i,

5 and 6 are now ready.



Translations of Early Documents (continued)

Jewish Literature and Christian Origins :

Vol. I. The Apocalyptic Literature.

,, II. A Short Survey of the Literature of

Rabbinical and Mediaeval Judaism.

By W. O. E. Oesterley, M.A., D.D., and G. H.

Box, M.A., D.D. I2S. 6d. net.

The Uncanonical Jewish Books
A Short Introduction to the Apocrypha and the Jewish

Writings 200 B.c.-A.D. 100. By William John Ferrar,

M.A., Vicar of East Finchley. 35. 6d. net.

A popularisation of the work of specialists upon these books, which
have attracted so much attention.

Translations of Christian Literature

General Editors

:

W. J. SPARROW SIMPSON. D.D. ; W. K. LOWTHER CLARKE. B.D.

A NUMBER of translations from the Fathers have already
-^~^ been published by the S.P.C.K. under the title "Early

Church Classics." It is now proposed to enlarge this series

to include texts which are neither "early" nor necessarily

" classics." The divisions at present proposed are given below.

Volumes belonging to the original series are marked with an

asterisk.

The Month says : " The cheap and useful series."

The Church Times says : "The splendid series."

Studies says :
" For the intelligent student of Church history who

cannot afford to be a specialist . . . such books abound in informa-

tion and suggestion."

SERIES I.—GREEK TEXTS.

Dionysius the Areopagite : The Divine Names and

the Mystical TheoIog:y. By C. E. Rolt. -js. 6d.

net.

The Library of Photius. By J. H. Freese, M.A. In

6 Vols. Vol. I. 105. net.



Translations of Christian Literature (continued)

SERIES I.—GREEK TEXTS {continued).

The Apocriticus of Macarius Magnes. By T. W.
Crafer, D.D. 7J-. 6d. net.

^The Epistle of St. Clement, Bishop of Rome. By the

Rt. Rev. J. A. F. Gregg, D.D. \s. ^d. net.

^Clement of Alexandria : Who is the Rich Man that

is being saved ? By P. M. Barnard, B.D. \s. c,d. net.

*St. Chrysostom: On the Priesthood. ByT. A. Moxon.
2S. 6d. net.

The Doctrine of the Twelve Apostles. By C. Bigg,

D.D. Revised by the Right Rev. A. J. Maclean, D.D.

*The Epistle to Diognetus. By the Rt. Rev. L. B.

Radford, D.D. 2S. 6d. net.

5t. Dionysius of Alexandria. By C. L. Feltoe, D.D.

4^. net.

*The Epistle of the Qallican Churches : Lugdunum
and Vienna. With an Appendix containing TertuUian's

Address to ^Martyrs and the Passion of St. Perpetua. By

T. H. Bindley, D.D. is. gd. net.

*St. Gregory of Nyssa: The Catechetical Oration.

By the Ven. J. H. Srawley, D.D. 2S. 6d. net.

*St. Gregory of Nyssa: The Life of St. Macrina. By

W. K. LowTHER Clarke, B.D. i^. gd. net.

Gregory Thaumaturgus (Origen the Teacher): the

Address of Gregory to Origen, with Origen's

Letter to Gregory. By W. Metcalfe, B.D. 35. 6d.

net. [Re-issue.

^The Shepherd of Hermas. By C. Taylor, D.D. 2 vols.

2S. 6d. each net.

Eusebius : The Proof of the Gospel. By W. J. Ferrar,

2 vols.

Hippolytus: Philosophumena. By F. Legge. 2 vols.

The Epistles of St. Ignatius. By the Ven. J. H.

Srawley, D.D. 4^. net.

7



Translations of Christian Literature (continued)

SERIE5 1.—GREEK TEXT5 {co?itimied).

*St. Irenaeus: Ag-ainst the Heresies. By F. R. M.
Hitchcock, D.D. 2 vols. 2^. 6d. each net.

Palladius : The Lausiac History. By W. K. Lowther
Clarke, B.D. 55. net.

Palladius: The Life of 5t. Chrysostom. By H. Moore.

*St. Polycarp. By B. Jackson, is. 9^. net.

St. Macarius: Fifty Spiritual Homilies. By A. J.

Mason, D.D.

SERIES II.—LATIN TEXTS.

Tertullian's Treatises concerning Prayer, concerning
Baptism. By A. Souter, D.Litt. 3^. net.

Tertullian against Praxeas. By A. Souter, D.Litt.

5^. net.

Tertullian concerning the Resurrection of the Flesh.

By A. Souter, D.Litt.

Novatian on the Trinity. By H. Moore. 6^. net.

*St. Augustine : The City of God. By F. R. ]\L Hitch-

cock, D.D. 2S. net.

"^^St. Cyprian : The Lord's Prayer. By T. H. Bindlev,

D.D. 2S. net.

Minucius Felix: The Octavius. By J. H. Freese.

TyS. 6d. net.

^Tertullian : On the Testimony of the Soul and On
the Prescription of Heretics. By T. H. Bindley,

D.D. 2S. 6d. net.

*St. Vincent of Lerins : The Commonitory. By T. H.
Bindley, D.D. 2s. 6d. net.

St. Bernard : Concerning Grace and Free Will. By W.
Watkin Williams.

The Life of Otto: Apostle of Pomerania, 1060=1139.
By Charles H. Robinson, D.D.

8



Translations of Christian Literature (continued)

SERIES III.—LITURGICAL TEXTS.
Edited by C. L. FELTOE, D.D.

St. Ambrose: On the Mysteries and on the 5acra=
ments. By T. Thompson, B.D., and J. H. Srawley,
D.D. 45'. 6d. net.

*The Apostolic Constitution and Cog-nate Documents,
with special reference to their Liturgical elements.
By De Lacy O'Leary, D.D. is. gd. net.

*The Liturgy of the Eighth Book of the Apostolic
Constitution, commonly called the Clementine
Liturgy. By R. H. Cresswell. 2s. net.

The Pilgrimage of Etheria. By AL L. McClure. 6s. net.

*Bishop Sarapion's Prayer=Book. By the Rt. Rev. J.
Wordsworth, D.D. 2S. net.

The Swedish Rite. Vol. I., by E. E. Yelverton.
Vol. IL, by J. H. SwiNSTEAD, D.D.

SERIES IV.—ORIENTAL TEXTS.
The Ethiopic Didascalia. By J. M. Harden, B.D. 9^-. net.

The Apostolic Preaching of Irenaeus (Armenian). By
J. A. Robinson, D.D. js. 6d. net.

SERIES v.—LIVES OF THE CELTIC SAINTS.
Edited by ELEANOR HULL.

St. Malachy of Armagh (5t. Bernard). By H. J.
Lawlor, D.D. I2S. net.

St. Ciaran of Clonmacnois. By R. A. S. Macalister.

5t. Patrick: Life and Works. By N. J. D. White, D.D.
6s. 6d. net.

SERIES VI.—SELECT PASSAGES.
Documents Illustrative of the History of the Church.

Vol. L To a.d. 313. Edited by B. J. Kidd, D.D.
'js. 6d. net.

SERIES VII.—MODERN EUROPEAN LANGUAGES.
Lives of the Serbian Saints. By Voyeslav Yanich,

DD., and C. P. Hankey, M.A.

9



Handbooks of Christian Literature

The Letters of St. Augustine. By the Rev. Canon
W. J. Sparrow Simpson, D.D. Cloth boards, lo^. net.

The Early Christian Books. A Short Introduction

to Christian Literature to the Middle of the Second
Century. By W. John Ferrar, ^I.A., Vicar of East

Finchley. Cloth boards, 35-. 6d. net.

The Inspiration and Authority of Holy Scripture.

A Study in the Literature of the First Five

Centuries. By George Duncan Barry, B.D. Cloth

boards, 4^. 6d. net.

The Eucharistic Office of the Book of Common Prayer.

By the Rev. Leslie Wright, M.A., B.D. Cloth boards,

2iS. ()d. net.

Helps for Students of History

Edited by

C JOHNSON, M.A., H. W. V. TEMPERLEY, M.A.

and J. P. WHITNEY, D.D., D.C.L.

1. Episcopal Registers of England and Wales. By

R. C. Fowler, B.A., F.S.A. 6d. net.

2. Municipal Records. By F. J. C. Hearnshaw, M.A.
6d. net.

3. Medieval Reckonings of Time. By Reginald L.

Poole, LL.D., Litt.D. 6d. net.

4. The Public Record Office. By C. Johnson, ^LA. 6d. net.

5. The Care of Documents. By C.Johnson, M.A. 6^. net.

6. The Logic of History. By C. G. Crump. S^. net.

7. Documents in the Public Record Office, Dublin.

By R. H. Murray, Litt.D. d>d. net.

8. The French Wars of Religion. By Arthur A. Tilley,

M.A. 6d. net.

10



Helps for Students of History (continued).

By Sir A. W. WARD, Litt.D., F.B.A.

9. The Period of Congresses— I. Introductory. S^. net.

10. The Period of Congresses— II. Vienna and the

Second Peace of Paris, is. net.

11. The Period of Congresses

—

III. Aix=la=Chapelle

to Verona. li^. net.

Nos. 9, 10, and 11 in one volume, doth, 35-. 6i2\ net.

12. Securities of Peace: A Retrospect (1848-1914).

Paper, 25. net ; cloth, t,s. net.

13. The French Renaissance. By A. A. Tilley, M.A.
Sd. net.

14. Hints on the Study of English Economic History,

By W. Cunningham, D.D., F.B.A., F.S.A. Sd. net.

15. Parish History and Records. By A. Hamilton
Thompson, M.A., F.S.A. Sd. net.

16. A Short Introduction to the Study of Colonial

History. By A. P. Newton, M.A., D.Litt. 6d. net.

17. The Wanderings and Homes of Manuscripts. By
M. R.James, Litt.D., F.B.A. Paper, 2s. ; cloth, 35-. net.

18. Ecclesiastical Records. By the Rev. Claude Jenkins,

M.i\., Librarian of Lambeth Palace, is. gd. net.

19. An Introduction to the History of American
Diplomacy. By Carl Russell Fish, Ph.D., Professor

of American History, Wisconsin University, is, net.

20. Hints on Translation from Latin into English.

By Alexander Souter, D.Litt. 6d. net.

21. Hints on the Study of Latin (a.D. 125-750). By
Alexander Souter, D.Litt. S^. net.

22. Report of the Historical MSS. Commission. By
R. A. Roberts, F.R.Hist.S. zs. Od. net.

II



Helps for Students of History (continued).

23. A Guide to Franciscan Studies. By A. G. Little.

15-. 6d. net.

24. A Guide to the History of Education. By John
William Adamson, Professor of Education in the

University of London. 8d. net.

25. Introduction to the Study of Russian History.

By VV. F. Reddaway. 6d. net.

26. Monuments of English Municipal Life. By W.
Cunningham, D.D., F.B.A. i^-. net.

27. La Guyenne Pendant la Domination Anglaise,

1 152= 1453. Esquisse d'une Bibliographic Methodique

par Charles Bemont. is. 4d. net.

28. The Historical Criticism of Documents. By R. L.

Marshall, M.A., LL.D. is. 3^. net.

29. The French Revolution. By G. P. Gooch. 8^/. net.

30. Seals. By H. S. Kingsford. is. ^d. net.

3 1 . A Student's Guide to the Manuscripts of the British

Museum. By Julius P. Gilson, M.A. is. net.

32. A Short Guide to some Manuscripts in the Library

of Trinity College, Dublin. By Robert H. Murray,
Litt.D. 15. ()d.

33. Ireland, 1494=1603. By R. H. Murray, Litt.D. 1.9.

34. Ireland, 1603=1714. By R. H. Murray, Litt.D. is.

^^. Ireland, 1714=1829. By R. H. Murray, Litt.D. is.

2,6. Coins and Medals. By G. F. Hill, M.A., F.B.A.

ij-. 6d. net.

37. The Latin Orient. By William Miller, M.A.

is. 6d. net.

38. The Turkish Restoration in Greece, 1718- 1797.

By William Miller, M.A. is. 3^. net.

12



The Story of the English Towns
Popular but Scholarly Histories of English Towns, for the

general reader, but suitable also for use in schools. With
Maps, Plans, and Illustrations. Cloth boards. 4s. net.

Birmingham. By J. H. B. Masterman.

Harrogate and Knaresborough. By J. S. Fletcher.

Leeds. By J. S. Fletcher.

Nottingham. By E. L. Guilford, ]\I.A.

Peterborough. By K. and R. E. Roberts.

Plymouth. By A. L. Salmon.

Pontefract. By J- S. Fletcher.

St. Albans. By W. Page, F.S.A.

Sheffield. By J. S. Fletcher.

Westminster. By H. F. Westlake, M.A., F.S.A.

In tJie Press—
The City of London. By P. H. Ditchfield.

Bath Halifax Hastings, etc.

Studies in Church History

Some Eighteenth = Century Churchmen : Glimpses of
English Church Life in the Eighteenth Century.
By G. Lacey May, M.A. With several Illustrations.

Cloth boards, gs. net.

Christian Monasticism in Egypt to the Close of the
Fourth Century. By W. H. Mackean, D.D.
Cloth boards. Ss. net.

The Venerable Bede. His Life and Writings. By the

Right Rev. G. F. Browne, D.D. Vv'ith Illustrations.

Cloth boards, lOi-. net.

The Reformation in Ireland. A Study of Ecclesiastical
Legislation. By Henry Holloway, M.A., B.D.
Cloth boards, yjr. 6d. net.

The Emperor Julian. An Essay on His Relations with
the Christian Religion. By Edward J. Martin,
B.D. Cloth boards, y. 6d. net.



Studies in Church History (continued).

The Importance of Women in Ang^lo = Saxon Times;
Tlie Cultus of St. Peter and 5t. Paul, and other
Addresses. By the Right Rev. G. F. Browne, D.D.
With two Illustrations. Cloth boards, 7^. 61/. net.

Essays Liturgical and Historical. By J. Wickham Legg,
D.Litt., F.S.A. Cloth boards, 55-. net.

French Catholics in the, Nineteenth Century. By the

Rev. W. J. Sparrov/ Simpson, D.D. Cloth, 5^. net.

An Abbot of Vezelay. By Rose Graham, F.R.Hist.S.

With eight Illustrations. Cloth boards, ;^s. 6d. net.

Texts for Students
General Editors: CAROLINE A. J. SKEEL. D.Ut.; H. J WHITE. D.D.;

J. P. WHITNEY, D.D., D.C.L.

1. Select Passages from Josephus, Tacitus, Suetonius,
Dio Cassius, illustrative of Christianity in the First

Century. Arranged by H. J. White, D.D. 3^/. net.

2. Selections from Matthew Paris. By C. A. J. Skeel,
D.Lit. Paper cover, gd. net.

3. Selections from Qiraldus Cambrensis. By C. A. J.

Skeel, D.Lit. Paper cover, gd. net.

4. Libri 5ancti Patricii. The Latin "Writings of St.

Patrick, etc. Edited by Newport J, D. White, D.D.
Paper cover, 6d. net.

5. A Translation of the Latin Writings of 5t. Patrick.
By Newport J. D. \\'hite, D.D. Paper cover, 6c'/. net.

6. Selections from the Vulgate. Paper cover, gd. net.

7. The Epistle of St. Clement of Rome. 6d. net.

8. Select Extracts from Chronicles and Records re =

lating to English Towns in the Aliddle Ages.
Edited, with Introduction, Notes, and (ilossary, by

F. J. C. Hearnshaw, M.A., LL.D. Paper cover, gd. net.

9. The Inscription on the Stele of Mesa. Commonly
called the \Ioabite Stone. The text in Moabite and
Hebrew, with translation by the Rev. H. F. B. Compston,
M.A. Paper cover, 6d. net.

14



Texts for Students {continued).

0. The Epistles of St. Ignatius. Edited by T. W.
Crafer, D.D. is. net.

1. Christian Inscriptions. By H. P. V. Nunn, M.A.
With two Illustrations, is. net.

2. Selections from the " Historia Rerum Anglicarum**
of William of Newburgh. i^, ;^d. net.

3. The Teaching of the Twelve Apostles. By T. \V.

Crafer, D.D. ^d. net.

4. The Epistle of Barnabas. Edited by T. W. Crafer,
D.D. 6d. net.

5. The Code of Hammurabi. By Percy Handcock, M.A.
IS. net.

6. Selections from the Tell EUAmarna Letters. By
Percy Handcock, M.A. 4^. net.

7. Select Passages Illustrating Commercial and Diplo-

matic Relations between England and Russia.
By A. Weiner, M.A., F.R.Hist.S. 15. 6(/. net.

8. The Early History of the Slavonic Settlements in

Dalmatia, Croatia and Serbia. By J. B. Bury,
F.B.A. 2S. net.

9. Select Extracts Illustrating Florentine Life in the
Thirteenth and Fourteenth Centuries. By E. G.

Roper, B.A. is. net.

20. Select Extracts Illustrating Florentine Life in the
Fifteenth Century. By Esther G. Ropek, B.A.
IS. net.

21. Itinerarium Regis Ricardi. By M. T. Stead, is. ()d.

22. The Second Epistle of Clement to the Corinthians.
Edited by T. W. Crafer, D.D. 6./. net.

23. Select Extracts Illustrating Sports and Pastimes
in the Middle Ages. By E. L. Guilford, M.A.
IS. gd.

24. Babylonian Flood Stories. By P. Handcock, M.A.

25. Babylonian Penitential Psalms. By P. Handcock,
M.A.

Documents Illustrating Irish History in the Sixteenth
Century. 4 Vols. By Constantia Maxwell.



Pioneers of Progress

MEN OF SCIENCE : Edited by S. Chapman, M.A., D.Sc.

Each with a Portrait. Paper cover, Is. 3d. ; cloth, 2s. net.

<jalileo. By W. W. Bryant, F.R.A.S.

Michael Faraday. By J. A. Crowther, D.Sc.

Alfred Russel Wallace. The Story of a Great Dis-

coverer. By Lancelot T. Hogben, B.A., B.Sc.

Joseph Priestley. By D. H. Peacock, B.A., M.Sc, F.I.C.

Joseph Dalton Hooker, O.M., G. C.S.I. , C.B., F.R.S.,

M.D., etc. By Professor F. O. Bower, Sc.D., F.R.S.

Herschel. By the Rev. Hector Macpherson, M.A.,

F.R.A.S., F.R.S.E.

Archimedes. By Sir Thomas L. Heath, K.C.B., F.R.S.

The Copernicus of Antiquity (Aristarchus of Samos).

By Sir Thomas L. Heath, K.C.B., F.R.S.

John Dalton. By L. J. Neville-Polley, B.Sc.

Kepler. By W. W. Bryant.

EMPIRE BUILDERS:
Edited by A. P. Newton, M.A., D.Litt., B.Sc,

and W. Basil Worsfold, M.A.

With Portrait. 7^x5. Paper cover, is. 3^/. ; cloth, 2s. net.

5ir Francis Drake. By Walter J. Harte, M.A.

5ir Robert Sandeman. By A. L. P. Tucker.

WOMEN : Edited by Ethel M. Barton.

With Illustrations. Paper cover, 2s. 6d.; cloth, 35. 6d. net.

Florence Nighting:ale. By E. F. Hall.

Dorothea Beale. By Elizabeth H. Shillito, B.A.

Elsie Inglis. By Eva Shaw McLaren.
[1.10,20.

Printed in Great Britain by R. Clay df Sons, Ltd., London ami Bitngay.





Ogi

1 I

1

Date Due





Princeton Theological Seminary-Speer Library

1 1012 01050 8465


